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Accounting Schedule:; 1

Traxler

17:04 12/68/2003

Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A7
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Revenue Requirement

Line 7.97% 8.15% B.32%
Return Return Return

(a) (R) (<) (D)
1 Net Orig Cost Rate Base (Sch 2) $ 182,580,468 $ 182,580, 468 $ 182,580,468
2 Rate of Return 7.97% 8.15% 8.32%

PR R A e e X R S S L L RS T R R RN R RS AR E A A A RS YL RS AL SR X RS S R R L]
3 Net Operating Income Regquirement 5 14,551,663 $ 14,880, 308 $ 15,190,695
4 Net Income Available (Sch 9) s 12,456,524 S 12,456,524 s 12,456,524

(322222222 222 A 2 LR R TS a2 S S RS2 LA 2R 22 R Al SS R R RS2l S AR s dad sl

5 Additional NOIBT Needed $ 2,095,139 ) 2,423,784 3 2,734,171

6 Income Tax Requirement (Sch 11)

T Required Current Income Tax 3 3,187,815 $ 3,384,670 s 3,570,588
8 Test Year Current Income Tax 3 1,932,847 s 1,932, 847 $ 1,932,847
X222 2 222 2R AT XS RS RS SR IS LRSS R AR SR R SR AS R RS R R Y RIS TR SRR AR AR SRR L Ll
9 Additicnal Curreant Tax Required $ 1,254,968 S 1,451,823 -4 1,637,741
io Required Deferred ITC s Q s 2} § a
11  Test Year Deferred ITC 5 0 $ 0 5 0

A E N TR TR AN RN ANk bt r vk T A e r etk r kA r bbb vtk wwtr bbbt ddr bbb d bR ddh

12 Additicnal Deferred ITC Regquired 5 [} $ o g 0

ER 222 R T SR R R A R A A A R R R R e A A L A E s I R LSRR RS a R ARl R R ol ARl Al Al

13 Total Additional Tax Recquired 5 1,254,968 $ 1,451,823 ] 1,637,741

B R L Rk B a B T e R s T 2SS 2 e s e S L L L2 d

14 Gross Revenue Reguirement $ 3,350,107 $ 3,875,607 g 4,371,912

I R A L R d kL g A I TR 2 X 2 e T e e S 2 S XS TR R SRS AR R 2L LR R 22 L a bt st ladd

Accounting Schedule: 1-1



AQUILA, INC.

CASE NOS. ER-2004-0034 AND HR-2004-0024

Weighted Cost of Capital as of June 30, 2001
For Aquila, Inc. d/b/a Aquila Networks MPS And

Aquila Networks L&P

Weighted Cost of Capital Using
Common Equity Return of:

Percentage Embedded
Capital Component of Capital Cost 8.64% 9.14% 9.64%
Common Stock Equity 35.31% e 3.05% 3.23% 3.40%
Long-Term Debt 64.31% 7.632% 4.91% 4.91% 4.91%
Short-Term Debt 0.38% 3.37% 0.01% 0.01% 0.01%
100.00% 7.97% 8.15% 8.32%

Accounting Schedule 1-2
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Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P

L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Total Plant in Service {Seh 3)

Subtract from Total Plant

Depreciation Reserve (Sch 6)

Net Plant in Service

Add to Net Plant in Sexvice
Cash Working Capital (Sch 8)
Materials and Supplies-Exempt
Undistributed Stores
AM/FM System
Emission Allowances
Prepayments L & P
Prepayments L & P'g share of UCU
Fuel Inventory - 0il & Propane
Fuel Inventory - Cecal

Prepaid Pension RAsset

Subtract from Net Plant
Federal Tax Offget r+ddwix §
State Tax Offget +wwdtws g
City Tax Offset 0.0000 %
Interest Expense Offset 18.8250 %
Customer Advances for Construction
Customer Deposits
Deferred Income Taxes-Depreciation
Deferred Inc Taxes Shared Assets

Unamortized Investment Tax Credit

Total Rate Base

Case: ER-04-034A

Rate Base

$ 354,539,116

3 191,921,720

$§ 162,617,396

(4,368, 425)
5,863,532
656,215
22,379

g

218,237
580,466
477,488
2,437,443
31,927,548

2,910,930
473,740

o
1,691,042
0

155,262
5,573,129
6,847,708

$ 182,580,468

======sSss===s3

Accounting $Schedule: 2

Miller
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Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Cage: ER-04-034A

L & P Known & Measurakle through Sept. 30, 2003

Total Plant in Service

Total
Acct Description Campany
L(B) (B}
Intangible Plant
301.000 Qrganization $ 75,02%
303.000 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 74,566
Total $ 149,595
Production Steam Lake Road Plant
310.000 Land & Land Rights - 289,246
311.120 Structures & Improve - Lake Road 10,897,384
312.120 Boiler Plant Equip - Lake Road 44,508,252
314.120 Turbogenerator Units Lake Rd 12,389,730
315,120 Accessory Elect Equip - Lake Rd 2,849,361
316.120 Misc Power Plt Equip - Lake Rd 214,468
Total -3 71,148, 441
Production Steam Iatan Plant
311,110 Structures & Improvements - Iatan $ 4,280,260
312.110 Boiler Plant Equip. - Iatan 40,164,398
314.110 Turbogenerator Units - Iatan 10,918, 920
315,110 Accessory Elect, Equip. - Iatan 4,421,744
316.110 Miscl. Power Plt. Equip. - Iatan 774,574
Total $ 60,559,896
Production Plant Othex
341,000 Struct & Improvements § 1,297,205
342,000 Fuel Holders Prod & Acc 605,108
343.000 Prime Movers 10,773,255
344 000 Generators 2,750,470
345._000 Actessory Elect Egquip 1,126,064
Total $ 16,552,102

Total Co

Adjustment

Alloc

Factor

98.1540
100.0000

31.5670
91.5670
86.6250
58.5120
91.5670
78.7000

100.0000
10¢.0000
100.0000
100.0000
120.0000

100.0000
100.0000
190.0000
100.0000
100.0000

Accounting Schedule: 2
Miller
17:04 12/09/2003

Jurisdictional Adjusted
Adjustment Jurisdictional
(E} {F}

§

o
0
0 18,555,273
0
0
0

148,210

264,854
9,978,408

12,205,311
2,609,074
168,786

0 s 63,781,766

Accounting Schedule: 3-L

4,288,260
40,164,398
140,918,820
4,421,744
774,574

60,559,896

1,297,205
605,108
10,773,255
2,750,470
1,126,064

16,552,102
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Total Total Co Alloc Jurigdictional Adjusted
Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
1A) (B) () (D} (E) {F)
Transmission Plant
350.000 Land & Land Rights $ 1,5%2,080 § 0 100.0000 $ o $ 1,952,080
352.000 Structures & Improvements 272,023 0 100.0000 4] 272,023
353.000 Station Equipment . 9,603,214 ¢ 10C.0000 0 9,603,214
353.000 Station Equipment - Lake Rd 24,586 0 100.0000 o} 24,586
353.000 Station Equipment - Iatan 1,166,882 0 1loo0.0000 0 1,166,882
355.000 Poles & Fixtures 9,440,304 0 100.0000 o 8,440,304
156,000 Overhead Conductors & Deviceg 7,514,142 0 100.0000 0 7,514,142
357.000 Underground Conduit 16,148 0D 100.0000 0 16,148
358.000 Underground Conductors & Devices 31,652 0 100.0000 o 31,892
Total $ 29,021,071 % 0 $ 0 $ 29,021,071
Distribution Plant
360.000 Land & Land Rights $ 626,750 §$ ¢ 100.0000 3 o $ 626,750
361.000 Structures & Improvements 1,894,316 0 100.0000 s} 1,894,316
362.000 station Equipment 30,678,517 0 10¢.0000 bl 30,678,517
364.000 Peoles, Towers & Fixtures 23,297,078 0 100.0000 +} 23,297,078
365.000 Overhead Conductors & Devices 19,704,156 0 100.0000 0 19,704,156
366.000 Underground Conduit 5,768,601 Q0 100.0000 o 5,168,601
367.000 Underground Conductors & Devices 13,728,336 o 100,0000 2 13,728,336
368,000 Line Transformers 25,227,624 0 100.0000 o} 25,227,624
3169.100 Services - Overhead 2,807,919 0 100,0000 0 2,807,913
369.002 Services - Underground 7,451,826 o 100.0000 4] 7,451,826
370.000 Meters 6,705,770 0 100.0000 0 6,705,770
371.000 Installation On Customers' Premises 3,318,858 ¢ 100.0000 [} 3,318,858
373.000 Street Lighting & Signal Systems 3,947,695 0  100.0000 0 3,947,695
Total § 145,157,446 § 0 3 [} $ 145,157,446

46

Agquila In¢. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Total Plant in Service

Accounting Schedule: 3
Miller
17:04 12/09/2003

Accounting Schedule: 3-2
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64
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66
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68
&9
70
71
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73

Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(a) (B} {c) (D} (E} (F)

Land & Land Rights $ 544,238 3 0 100.0000 § ] 5 544,238
Structures & Improvements 4,922,591 0 100.0000 Q 4,922,591
Office Furniture & Equipment 323,482 0 100.0000 4] 323,482
Office Furn & Equip - Lake Rd 421,426 0 91.58670 Q 385,887
Otfice Furn. & Equip - Iatan 1,742 0 100.0000 0 1,742
Gen Plant - Computer Hardware 711,199 0 100.0000 0 711,199
Gen Plt Comp Hrdw - Lake R4 379,932 o 21.5670 0 347,892
Gen Plt-Computer Software 324,776 0 100.0000 0 324,776
Gen Plt Comp Sftw - Lake Rd 106,1%% 0 $1.5670 0 97,243
Gen Plt Comp Sftw - Iatan 157,762 0 100.0000 0 157,762
Transportation Equip - Car 16,766 o] 91.5670 ¢ 15,352
Trangportation Equip-Light Trk 120,213 o 91.5670 o] 110,716
Transportation Equip-Med Trk 188,039 Q 99.1842 0 186,505
Transportation Equip-Heavy Trk 1,096,060 0 98.921¢ 0 1,084,224
Stores Equipment - Elect Gen 12,698 0 100.0000 0 12,698
Stores Ewuipment - Lake R4 B41 0 $1.5670 0 770
Stores Equip - SJLP Common 132,027 ¢ 1lc¢o.0000 13 132,027
Tools Shop & Grg Egp-Elect Gen 1,204,869 0 1060.0000 4] 1,204,869
Tools Shop & Grg Egp - Lake Rd 436,969 1] 91.5670 0 400,119
Laboratory Equipment - Lake Rd 359,404 0 91.5670 0 329,095
Laboratory Equipment - SJLP Crmnn 274,528 0 100.0000 0 274,928
Power Operated Equip-LlL Lake Rd 999,703 ¢  91.5670 0 915,398
Conmmunication Equipment 1,819,483 0 10C.0000 0 1,819,483
Communications Equip - Lake Rd 111,130 0 91.5670 o 101,813
Communications Egquip - Iatan 77,733 0 100.0000 +] 77,733
Miscellaneous Equip - Lake Rd 10,234 0 91.5670 6 5,371
Miscl Equip. - Electric General 73,879 0 100.0000 0 73,87%
Total b1 14,829,083 § 4 $ 0 $ 14,565,802

T4

Aquila Inc. Dba Aguila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Total Plant in Service

General Plant

389.000
3%0.000
331.000
391.000
391.000
391.003
391.003
391.004
391.004
391.004
392,002
392.003
3%2.004
392,005
393.000
393.000
393.000
3594.000
394.000
395.000
355.000
396.002
397.000
397.000
197.000
398.000
398.001

Accounting Schedule: 3
Miller
17:04 t2/09/2003

Accounting Schedule: 3-3
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Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-0342
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Total Plant in Service

Line Total Total Ceo Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
No  Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(A} [$:}] (c) {D) (E} {F}

General Common Plant

75 389.010 Land and Land Rights $ 213,180 S 0 99.3700 $ ¢ $ 211,837
76 390.000 Structures and Improvements 6,021,911 0 99.3700 ¢ 5,983,973
77 391,001 Office Purn & Equipment 38,137 0 99.3700 [+] 37,897
78 391,003 Gen Plant Computer Hardware 176,852 o] 99.3700 0 175,738
79 391,004 Computer Software 2,937 o} 99.3700 0 2,918
80 391.011 Office Machines 137,041 o] 99.3700 o] 136,178
81 392.003 Trans Equip - Light Truck 211,612 Q 99.3700 0 210,279
B2 392.040 Trans Equip - Med Truck 343,361 [} 3%.3700 0 341,198
B3 392.050 Trans Equip - Heavy Truck 229,662 0 99,3700 0 228,215
84 392.006 Transportation Equip-Trailers 180,150 [+ 39.3700 0 179,015
85 333.000 Stores Equipment 5,253 0 99,3700 a 5,220
Bé 394,000 Tools, Shop and Garage Equip 72,513 bl 99.3700 [} 72,056
87 396.002 Power Operated Equip-Long Life 348,908 0 99.3700 4] 346,710
88 397.000 Communications Equipment 667,873 ) 99.370C 0 663,665
4% 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment 20,762 [¢] 99.3700 0 20,631
90 Total s 8,670,152 § 0 $ 0 5 8,615,530
UCU Common General Plant
91 389.000 Land and Land Rights S 44,745 § [+ 98.2450 § g P-1 S 43,960
92  390.001 Structures & Improvements-Own 4,348,409 a 98.2450 G P-2 4,272,084
93 1390.051 Structures & Improve-Lease 436,665 0 98,2450 o P-3 429,002
%4 391.001 Office Furniture & Egquipment 1,026,333 0 98.2450 0 P-4 1,008,321
95 391,003 UCU Gen Plt Computer Hardware 1,147,622 o] 98.2450 0 P-5 1,127,481
96 391.004 UCU Gen Plt Computer Software . 6,143,913 0 98.2450 0 P-6 6,036,087
97 391.005 UCU Gen Plt Computer System Develop 2,330,523 0 98.2450 o P-7 2,289,622
98 392.004 Trans Equip - Med Truck 1,85% 0 38.2450 0 P-8 1,826
99 394.000 Tools, Shop and Garage Equip 25,197 4] 98.2450 0 P-% 24,755
100 395.000 Lab Equipment 5,295 Q 98.2450 G P-10 5,202
101 397.000 Communications Equipment 873,589 0 98 .2450 ¢ P-11 858,258
102 398,000 Miscellaneous Equipment 41,412 0 98.2450 o P-12 " 40,685
103 Total $ 16,425,562 § 0 $ 0 $ 16,137,293

B e R R L R R A R A R R L R R L R P A R A R R R A R R R R A e R AL A LS e e R AR LAl LAt Al

104 Total Plant In Service $ 162,513,348 $ [} S 0 $ 354,539,116

R R 222 R R 2R R R Rt R R R R R R R R R R R R e R E RS R R R R AL R AR R R R ARl

Accounting Schedule: 3-4
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Accounting Schedule: 4
Miller
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Aquila In¢. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments toc Total Plant

Adij Total Co Mo Juris

Wo Descripticn Adjustment Adjustment

Aecounting Schedule: 4-1




Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P

Case

: ER-04-034A

Acecounting Schedule: §
Miller
17:04 12/0%/2003

L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

bepreciation Expense

Line Adjusted Depreciation Depreciaticn
No  Acct Description Jurisdictional Rate Expense
(&) {B) (c) (D)

Intangible Plant

1 301.000 Organization s 73,644 0.0000 s 0
2 303.000 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 74,566 0.0000 0
3 Total 3 148,210 s 0
Production Steam Lake Road Plant
4 310.000 Land & Land Rights ] 264,854 ¢.0000 $ o4
& 311.12¢ Structures & Improve - Lake Reoad 9,978,408 2,2200 221,521
6 312.120 Boiler Plant Equip - Lake Road 38,555,273 2,2200 855,327
7 314.120 Turbogenerator Units Lake Rd 12,205,371 2.2200 270,959
8 1315.120 Accegsory Elect Equip - Lake Rd 2,609,074 2.6300 68,619
9 316.120 Misc Power Plt Equip - Lake R4 168, 786 2.8600 4,827
10 Total - 63,781,766 $ 1,421,853
Production Steam Iatan Plant
11 311.110 Structures & Improvements - Iatan s 4,280,260 2.2200 $ 95,022
12 312.110 Boiler Plant Equip. - Iatan 40,164,398 2.2200 891,650
13 314.110 Turbogenerator Units - Iatan 10,918,920 2.2200 242,400
14 315.110 Accessory Elect. Equip. - Iatan 4,421,744 2.6300 116,292
15 316.110 Miscl. Power Plt. Equip. - Iatan 774,574 2.8600 22,153
16 Total $ 60,559,896 $ 1,367,517
Production Plant Other
17 341.000 Struct & Improvements S 1,297,205 1.6700 $ 21,663
18 342.000 Fuel Holders Prod & Acc 605, 108 2.8600 17,306
19 343.000 Prime Movers 10,773,255 3.3300 358,749
20 344.000 Generators 2,750,470 3.3300 91,5951
21 345.000 Accessory Elect Equip 1,126,064 2.6300 29,615
22 Total -1 16,552,102 ] 518,924

Accounting Schedule: 5-1




Accounting Schedule: 5
Miller
17:04 12/09/2003
Aquila Ine. Dba Afquila Networks L & P
Cage: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Depreciation Expense

-

Line Adjusted Depreciation Depreciation
No  Acct Description Jurisdictional Rate Expense
(A) (B} (c) (D)

23

Transmission Plant

350.000

Land & Land Rights -4 1,552,080 0.0000 0
24 352.000 Structures & Improvements 272,023 1.68700 4,543
25 353.000 Station Equipment 9,603,214 1.%200 184,382
26 353.000 Station Equipment - Lake Rd 24,586 1.5%200 472
27 353.000 Station Equipment - Iatan 1,166,882 1.8200 22,404
28 355.000 Pecles & Fixtures 8,440,304 1.8500 156,146
29 356.000 OQverhead Conductors & Devices 7,514,142 1.6700 125, 486
30 357.000 Underground Conduit 16,148 1.4300 231
31 358.000 Underground Conductors & Devices 11,692 1.9200 608
32 Total s 2%,021,071 494,272

Distribution Plant

33 360.000 Land & Land Rights s 626,750 0.0000 0
34 361.000 Structures & Improvements 1,894,316 1.6700 31,635
35 362.000 Station Egquipment 30,678,517 1.9%200 589,028
36 364.000 Poles, Towers & Fixtures 23,297,078 2.2700 528, 844
37 365.000 Overhead Conductors & Devices 19,704,156 1.8200 358,616
38 366.000 Underground Conduit 5,768,601 1.4300 82,491
39 367.000 Underground Conductors & Devices 13,728,336 1.%200 263,584
40 368,000 Line Transformers 25,227,624 3.2300 814,852
41 369.100 Services - Cverhead 2,807,919 2.2700 63,740
42 369.002 Services - Underground 7,451,826 2.2700 169,156
43 370.000 Meters 6,705,770 2.0000 134,115
44 371.000 Installation On Customers' Premises 3,318,858 4.1700 138,396
45 373.000 Street Lighting & Signal Systems 3,947,698 3.3300 131,458
46 Total % 145,157,446 3,305,915

Accounting Schedule: §-2




Accopunting Schedule: 5
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Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L, & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Depreciation Expense

Line Adjusted Depreciation Depreciation
No  Acct Description Jurisdictional Rate Expense
{A) (B} (cy (D}

General Plant

47 389.000 Land & Land Rights $ 544,238 0.0000 $ 0
48 ' 390.000 Structures & Improvements ) 4,922,591 2.2200 109, 282
49 391.000 oOffice Furniture & Equipment 323,482 4.5500 14,718
S0 391,000 Office Furn & Equip - Lake Rd 385,887 4.5500 17,558
51 391.000 OQffice Furn, & Bquip - Iatan 1,742 4.,5500 79
52 391.003 Gen Plant - Computer Hardware 711,199 14.25%00 101,630
S3 391.003 Gen Plt Comp Hrdw - Lake R4 347,892 14.2900 49,714
F4 391.004 &en Plt-Computer Software 324,778 14.2900 46,410
55 391.004 Gen Plt Comp Sftw - Lake Rd 97,243 14,2900 13,896
56 391.004 Gen Plt Comp Sftw - Iatan 157,762 14.2900 22,544
57 392.002 Transportation Equip - Car 15,352 0.0000 0
58 392.003 <Transportation Eguip-Light Trk 110,716 &.0000 4]
59 392.004 Transportation Equip-Med Trk 186,505 0.0000 [
60 392.005 Transportation Equip-Heavy Trk 1,084,234 0.0000 o
61 353.000 Stores Equipment - Elect Gen 12,698 2.7000 470
62 392.0D0 Stores Ewunipment - Lake Rd 770 3.7000 28
€3 393.00C Stores Equip - SJLFP Common 132,027 3.7000 4,885
64 394.000 Tools Shop & Grg Egqp-Elect Gen 1,204,869 3.7000 44,580
65 3%4.000 Tools Shop & Grg Eqp - Lake Rd 400,119 3,7000 14,804
66 3%5,000 Laberatory Equipment - Lake Rd 329,095 3.4500 11,354
67 395.000 Laboratory Equipment - SJLP Cmmn 274,928 3.4500 9,485
68 396.002 Power Operated Equip-LL Lake R4 915,398 0.0000 [i]
69 397.000 Communication Equipment 1,819,483 3.4500 62,772
70 397.000 Communicaticns Eguip - Lake Rd 101,813 3.4500 3,513
71 397.000 Communications BEquip - Iatan 77,733 5.0000 3,887
72 398,000 Miscellaneous Equip - Lake Rd 9,371 4.3500 408
73 398.001 Miscl Equip. - Electric General 73,872 4.3500 3,214
74 Total $ 14,565,802 H 635,231

Accounting Schedule: 5-3




Accounting Schedule: 5
Miller
17:04  12/09/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Depreciation Expense

Line Adjusted Depreciation Depreciation
No Acct Description Jurisdictional Rate Expense
(A) (B) (c) {D)
General Common Plant
75 389.010 Land and Land Rights 5 211,837 ¢.0000 $ 4]
76 390.000 Structures and Improvements 5,983,973 2.2200 132,844
77 391.00r OQffice Furn & Egquipment 37,897 4.,5500 1,724
78 391.003 Gen Plant Computer Hardware 175,738 14.2900 25,113
79 39%1.004 Computer Software 2,918 14.2300 417
80 391.011 Office Machines 136,178 14.2300 19,460
81 392.003 Trans Equip - Light Truck 210,279 0.0¢00 0
82 392.040 Trans Equip - Med Truck 341,198 0.0000 a
83 392.050 Trans Equip - Heavy Truck 228,215 0.0000 4]
84 1392.006 Transportation Equip-Trailers 179,015 0.0000 0
B5 393.000 Stores Equipment 5,220 3.7000 191
86 394.000 Tools, Shop and Garage Equip 72,056 3.7000 2,666
87 396.002 Power Operated Equip-Long Life 346,710 0.0000 0
88 397.000 Communications Equipment 663,665 3.4500 22,896
89 398.000 Miscellanecus Equipment 20,631 4.3500 BS7
30 Total 3 8,615,530 $ . 208,210
UCU Common General Plant
91 38%.000 Land and Land Rights S 43,960 0.0000 s 0
92 390.001 Structures & Improvements-Own 4,272,094 2.2200 94,840
93 290.051 Structures & Improve-Lease 429,002 0.00800 Q
g4 391.001 Office Furniture & Equipment 1,008,321 4,5506 45,879
95  391.003 UCU Gen Plt Computer Hardware 1,127,481 14.2900 161,117
96 391.004 UCU Gen Plt Computer Software 6,036,087 14.2%00 B62, 557
97 391.005 UCU Gen Plt Computer System Develop 2,289,622 14.2900 327,187
98 392.004 Trans Equip - Med Truck 1,826 ¢.0000 0
99 394.000 Tools, Shop and Garage Equip 24,755 3.7600 916
100 395.000 Lab Equipment 5,202 3.4500 179
101 397.000 Communications Equipment 858,258 3.4500 29,610
102 358.000 Miscellaneous Equipment 40,685 4.3500 1,770
103 Taotal s 16,137,293 $ 1,524,055

P e e T L e Ly T ey L R e e R A RS Se e s AR A Al At bl il ettt h il et

104 Total Depreciation Expense $ 354,539,116 [ 9,373,977
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Accounting Schedule: 5-4




Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Betworks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A

L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30,

' Depreciation Reserve

Accounting Schedule: 6
Miller
17:04  12/09%/2003

Jurisdicticnal Adjusted

Adjustment Jurisdictional

- o e W

10
11
12
13

i4

15
16
17
18
13

20

Intangible Plant

303.000

Miscellaneous Intangible Plant

Total

Production Steam Lake Road Plant

311.120
312.120
314.120
315.110
316.110

Structures & Improvements LR
Beiler Plant Equipment LR
Turbogenerator Units LR
Accessory Electric Equip LR
Miscl Power Plant Equip LR

Total

Production Steam Iatan Plant

311.110
3lz.110
214.110
315.110
316.110

Structures & Improvements latan
Boiler Plant Equip. Iatan
Turbogenerator Units - Iatan
Accessory Elect., BEquip. Iatan
Miscl. Power Plt. Equip. Iatan

Total

Production Plant Other

341.000
342,000
343,000
344.000
345.000

Structures & Improvements
Fuel Holders Prod & Acce
Prime Movers

Generators

Accessory Elect Equip

Total

H 12,272

$ 4,508,558
26,898,333
8,005,311
2,482,636
172,291

$ 42,067,129

] 2,197,121
30,702,737
7,000,725
3,408,573
515,708

§ 43,824,864

- 1,185,235
601,415
9,261,443
2,749,808
678,639

$ 14,476,600

2003
Total Co Allcc
Adjustment Factor
{C) (D}
0 100.0000
v
4] 96.6600
0 96.6600
0 96.6600
o 96.6600
0 96.6600
0
0 96.6600
0 96.6600
0 96.6600
a 96.6600
] 96.6600
o
o 96.6600
o} 46.6600
0 96 .6600
4] 96.6600
o 96.6600
3 0

Q $ 12,272

0 5 4,357,972
o] 25,999,92%
0 7,737,934
0 2,383,716
0 166,536

a $ 40,662,087

$ 2,123,737
29,677,266

3,294,727

\]
0
0 6,766,901
Q
0 498,483

) $ 42,361,114

Y $ 1,145,648
o 581,328
0 8,952,111
0 2,657,964
o 656,030

$ 0 s 13,993,081

Accounting Schedule: 6-1
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Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P

Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Depreciation Reserve

Accounting Schedule: 6
Miller
17:04 12/09/2003

Total Co
Adjustment

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

25

30
31
32
a3
34
a5
36
37
EL
33
40
41

42

Transmigssion Plant

352,000
353.000
353.000
353,000
355.000
356.000
357,000
358.000

Structures & Improvements
Station Equipment

Station Equipment Lake Rd
Station Eguipment - Iatan
Poles & Fixtures

Overhead Conductors & Devices
Underground Conduit

Underground Conductors & Devices

Total

Distribution Plant

361.000
362.000
364,000
365.000
366.000
367.000
168.000
369.100
369.200
370.000
371.000
373.000

Structures & Improvements
Station Equipment

Poles, Towers & Fixtures
Overhead Conductors & Devices
Underground Conduit

Underground Conductors & Devices
Line Transformers - Other Equip
Services-0OH

Services-UG

Meters

Installaticn On Customers' Premises

Street Lighting & Signal Systems

Total

3 164,301
4,416,914
2,099

179,423
7,130,138
5,366,775
3,371

26,015

s 17,289,036

$ 270,403
14,296,502
11,176,124

9,283,409
1,361, 486
31,546,689
14,189,494
1,895,748
2,486,651
4,309,335
1,218,371
1,679,449

$ 65,713,661

o O o 0O o o 9 o

o 0o 0 0o 2 L o S O o o o

Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
{D) (E) {F)
96.6600 $ o § 158,813
96.6600 o] 4,269,389
96.6600 o 2,029
96.6600 0 173,430
96.6600 Q 6,891,991
96.6600 0 5,187,525
96.6600 ] 3,258
96.6600 0 25,146
$ 0 $ 16,711,581
99.5%00 § ¢} $ 269,294
99.5900 0 14,237,886
99.5900 ] 11,130,302
99.5900 0 9,245,347
99.53900 0 1,355,904
99.5900 0 3,532,148
99.5900 0 14,131,317
99.5900 [+ 1,887,975
99.5500 0 2,476,456
99.5900 [+ 4,291,667
99,5900 0 1,213,376
99.590¢ 0 1,672,563
$ 0 § 65,444,235

Accounting Schedule: 6-2




Accounting Schedule: 6
Miller
17:04 12/09/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Depreciation Reserve

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
No  Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(A) {B) {C} (D) (E) (F}

General Plant

43 350.000 Structures & Improvements % 2,175,043 § ] 98,2450 § ) 5 2,136,871
44 391.000 Office Furniture & Egquipment 173,236 Q 98.2450 ] 170,196
45 391.000 Office Furn & Equip - Lake Rd 116,347 o 98.2450 ¢ 114,109
46 391.000 Gffice Furn & Equip - Iatan 1,162 Q 38.2450 o 1,142
47 391.011 Office Machines 21,646 o 98 .2450 0 21,268
48 391.003 Gen Plant Computer Hardware (34,494) [v] 98.2450 Q (33,B889)
49 391.003 Gen Plt Comp Hrdw - Lake Rd 31,668 0 58.2450 0 31,112
S0 391.004 General Plant - Software 324,776 v} 98.2450 0 319,076
51 391.004 Gen Plt Comp Sftw - Lake R4 50,037 o 98,2450 0 49,159
52 391.004 Gen P1lt Comp Sftw - Iatan 94,683 1] 98.2450 ] 93,021
53 392,002 Trans Equip - Cars 16,766 0 98.2450 Q 16,472
S4 392.003 Trans Equip - Light Trk 95,446 0 98.2450 a 93,771
G5 392.004 Trans Equip - Medium Truck 160,740 [+] 98.2450 0 157, 91%
S6 392.005 Trans Equip - Heavy Truck 821,250 o 98.2450 o 806, 837
57 393.000 Stores Equipment - Elect Gen 126,900 ] 98.2450 0 124,673
58 393.000 Stores Equipment - Lake Rd 188 0 98.2450 0 18%
59 394.000 Tools Shop & Grg Equip - Elect 549,986 0 9B.2450 0 540, 334
60 394.000 Tocls Shop & Grg Egp-Lake R4 254,830 ¢ 9B.2450 0 250,417
61 395.000 Laboratory Equipment - Lake Rd 186,241 0  98.2450 0 182,972
62 395.000 Laboratory Equip - SJLP Cmmn 165,008 o 98.2450 o] 162,112
63 1396.002 Power Plant Equip - Long Life 267,797 D 98.2450 o 263,097
64 397.000 Communication Equipment 1,188,995 o 9§.2450 Q 1,168,128
65 397.000 Communications Equip - Iatan 24,412 o 98.2450 0 23,984
66 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment 3,439 a 98.2450 0 3,37%
67 399.000 Cther Tangible Property 36,656 [ 98.2450 0 36,013
&8 Total -] 6,852,618 % 0 s 0 $ &,732, 356

Accounting Schedule: 6-3




€9
70
71
72
73
74
5
76
77
78
79
a0
81
82

83

84
:13
B&
a7
88
89
20
21
92
93
94
95

96

Accounting Schedule: 6

Miller
17:04

Jurisdictional

Adjustment

o o o o 0o o o o o 0O g o o 9

S 0 Q0 0 O 0 o0 o o o O

12/09/2003

Adjusted

Jurisdictional

5 3,101,438
(273, 452)
62,964
2,956
61,417
73,195
317,453
106,100
180,733
3,134
35,958
159,122
274,189
{2,171)

$ 4,103,038

R-1 §
R-2

261,554
201,218
110,602
{126, 611)
788,144
525,389
(54)

(598)
19,809
632

R-11 100,584
R-12 21,289

R-3
R-4
R-5
R-6
R-7
R-8
R-9
R-10

Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003
Depreciation Reserve
Total Tetal Ce Alloc
Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor

(A} (B} (c) (D)
General Common Plant
390.000 Structures & Improvements Owned $ 3,121,101 § 0 99.3700 §
391.001 Office Furn & Equip-Other (27%,186) o] 99.3700
391.003 Computer Hardware 63,363 [+} 99.3700
391.004 Computer Software 2,975 0 29.3700
391.011 Office Machines 61,806 0 99.3700
392.003 Trans Equip - Light Truck 73,65% 0 99,3700
392.004 Trans Equip - Med Truck 319,466 0 99.3700
392.005 Trans Equip - Heavy Truck 106,773 o 99.3700
392.006 Trans Equip - Trailers 181,879 [« 99.3700
393.000 Stores Equipment : 3,154 o] 93.3700
394.00C Teols Shop & Garage Equip 36,186 0 99.3700
396.002 Power Oper Equip-Long Life 160,131 0 99.3700
397.000 Communication Equipment 275,527 0 95.3700
398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment {2,185} 0 99,3700

Total $ 4,129,04% § Q §
UCU General Common Plant
390,001 Structures & Improvements-Owned H 256,977 § 9,249 98.2450 §
390.051 Structures & Improve-Leased 204,812 0 98.2450
391.001 Office Furniture and Equipment 113,762 {1,184} 98&.2450
391.003 Computer Hardware (247,327) 118,454 98 .2450
391.004 Computer Software 159,063 643,160 98.2450
3191.005 Computer System Development 287,626 237,148 98.2450
392.000 Transportation Equipment Cars {55) 0 98.2450
392,004 Trans Equip - Medium Truck (656) 47 98.24%50
394,000 Tool Shep & Garage Equip 18,640 1,523 98,2450
395,000 Lab Equipment 446 197 98.2450
397.000 Communications Equipment 99,002 3,379 98,2450
398.000 Miscellanecus Equipment 21,711 {42) 98.2450

Total 3 924,001 $ 1,011,931 $

5 1,901,958

P 22222222 R R A A R R 2 A Ll R R R R R R R R L R R L R e e R R I R R R R AR Ll A R R R L AR AR R Rl A A A e A A ARl

$ 0

LR Al L R S A R R R R R A R R R A L L LR AR R R R AR AR R R A LAt AR AR AR AR ARl bRl sl

97

Total Depreciation Resexrve

$ 195,289,

230 % 1,011,931

$ 191,921,720

Accounting Schedule: 6-4
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Accounting Schedule: 7
Miller
17:04 12/09/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Depreciation Reserve

Adi Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

AR A AL L ARt e e s s A R e R AR ARl R e R el A S eI R R R A R RS S R T S S L R Y

Structures & Improvements-Owned R-1 $ 9,249%

AAA R AL L LR LA E Rl s e i il el et iR I IRt s R R R s Xt 2R ]

1. To adjust the reserve to writedown the reserve for corporate $ 9,249
general plant allocated to the L&P division.

(Traxler)

t****t*f*f*t*****t"tttitttt***‘.ﬁ**tt‘i*‘ii‘;l**ltti‘i*t*f*ii&ﬁIﬁﬁ“‘**t*t*tt*t*tt‘*it*ttti*t*!t’t*i

Office Furniture and Equipment R-3 3 {1,184)

ER AR R E R 22 2 s 2 ARl i R R P I T T Y TR R R PR R S R AT RS R R S A R Y

1. To adjust the reserve to writedown the reserve for corporate § {1,184}
general plant allocated to the L&P division.

(Traxler}

LA RS L el ARl Al E Rl it i sl Al ARSI A L BT RS SS R ETTLEL EEL EY

Computer Hardware R-4 ] 118,454

LA AR RS R st IRl R R e R R R IRl e P S R R R I PSS A 2 2 22 P T YL S A 2 LR T 2

1. To adjust the reserve to writedown the reserve for corporate § 118,454

general plant allocated to the L&P divisjon.

{Traxler)
LA A S s s sl Sl s sl s 2222 st YT Y 2 E R LA AR X L 22 AR 24 2 A iRl Ll Ly
Computer Software R-5 $ . 643,160

AR AR E AL AR AR AR AL R R R e i a2 s I 2R S Rl 2222 A 2 it R 2] 2]

1. To adjust the reserve to Writedown the reserve for corporate s 643,160
general plant allocated to the L&P division.

(Traxler)

LA R A R A e e e R e R e e R e L A Rt e e S R T A s Lt gt

Computer System Development R-6 -] 237,148

dkdkhh kb kbbb bkt dhr bbb bk kbbbt bbb bbb v bd bbb r o bbb bkt wrrrdd bt it
1. To adjust the reserve to writedown the reserve for corporate 8 237,148

general plant allocated to the L&P division.

{Traxler)

Accounting Schedule;
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Accounting Schedule: 7

Miller

17:04 12/09/2003

Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 310, 2003

Adjustments to Depreciation Reserve

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

LR AR RS S AR b b e e e a AR R i e et el e R e A e e e e R e e e R IR R sty

Trans Equip - Medium Truck R-B 5 47

LA R AL AR A T2 Rl i 2R sttt sl a2 A AR X X R R sl st ssd ]

1. To adjust the reserve to writedown the reserve for corporate 5 47
general plant allocated to the L&P division.
{Traxler)

LAAS R 2 R S Al sl el Rl el R eIt s s R et sty y)

Tool Shop & Garage Equip R-9 5 1,523

LA AT AR LR A AR st Al it sl il Rttt o ot il it Al SRl it Al ARttt il sl bt bl hsld

1. Teo adjust the reserve to writedown the reserve for corporate 5 1,523
general plant allocated to the L&P division.

{Traxler)

LA AR AL A LSSt ll Al Al Rl sl st ittt iRl ad R SRR Rt et it lat il eds sl

Lab Equipment R-10 5 197

La AL A2 22 L R Rl A d s R ARl dd il Al il el lad il eIl il ol ATl I RSS2 Rl R XX 2

1. To adjust the reserve Lo writedown the reserve for corperate s 197
general plant allocated to the L&P division.

(Traxler)

srhdwrdr bbb dddrttdtrdr s dr bbb dddrrattbrrrdddddddrrrrtddsarnrwrwddirbdbdddrrrdtdtt btk d bbbt

Communications Equipment R-11 $ 3,37%

LR R R L A e TS AL r R et e R R R e e s T L L L L ey e L AR S A R L R L L e

1. To adjust the reserve to writedown the reserve for corporate ] 3,379
general plant allocated to the L&P division.

[Traxler}

LAZ SRR S s st Xt A A At el e st et et sttt ettt il sttt llys]

Migcellaneous Equipment R-12 5 [42)

Er e e e 2 A R R S R R L L T R R L L R T I R R R L R R LI R PR S A s A R s R PR R L L L LRSS S AR )R L)

1. Te adjust the reserve to writedown the reserve for corporate $ {42}
general plant alleocated to the L&F divisicon.

[Traxler)

Accounting Schedule: 7-2



L & P Known & Measurable through Sept.

Case: ER-04-034A

Cash Working Capital

Aquila Inc. Dba Aguila Networks L & P

30, 2003

Accounting Schedule:

Preston

17:04

12/09/2003

B

W@ oWtk W e

o s N G AR oM W om
5k
:

HORE B H R e
ok W N H o

16

17
18
15
20
21
22

23

24

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Cash Vouchers
Federal Income Tax Withheld

State Income Taxes Withheld

FICA Taxes Withheld - Employee

Net Payroll

Accrued Vacation
Purchased Gas
Purchased 0il
Injuries and Damages
Purchased Power
Lake Road - Coal & Freight
Iatan Fuel

Iatan Cperations
Pension Fund Payment
Lease Payments

Total Operation and Maintenance Expense

Taxes
Ad Valorem/Property Taxes
FICA Taxes - Employer's

Unemployement Taxes (FUTA & SUTA)

Corporate Franchise Taxes
City Franchise Taxes

Sales Taxes

Total Taxes

Total Cash Working Capital Reg

$

$

Test Year
Expenses

22,073,266
1,757,180
498,324
864, 850
8,226,502
320,146
861,535
16,472
326,921
11,957,604
8,340,106
5,390,930
4,662,654
8,858

65,305, 348

3,793,992
864,850
19,436
2,550,995
2,611,675
o

9,840,948

Revenue

Lag

21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21,
21.
21.
21,
21.
21
21,
21.
21.
21.

21,
21.
21.
21.
21,

4.

5900
5900
5300
5500
5900
5800
5900
5300
5300
5300

.5%00

5200
5300
5300
5900

5900
5900
5900
5300
5900
3800

Lag

44,1400
16.2700
18.45940
16.2600
13.3844
365.0000
37.6600
47.3700
388.0000
45.2600
29.2894
21.5999
49.1131
20.0000
67.3200

123.000¢
16.2689
10%.3199%

{78.0000)

46,9038
4.3800

Factor
{Ccl E/36E)

CWC Reqg
(B} x (F)

(22.5500)
5.3200
3.0960
5.3300
8.2056

{343.4100)
(16.0700)
{25.7800)

(366.4100)
{23.6700}

(7.6994)
(0.0099)

{27.5231)

{68.4100)

(45.7300)

(171.4100)
5.3211

{87.7299)
99.5900

{25.3138}
0.0000

(0.061781) $
0.014575
0.00B482
0.014€03
0.022481
{0.940849}
{0.084027)
{0.070630)
{1.003863}
(0.064849)
(0.021094)
{0.000027)
(C.075406)
(0.187425)
(0.125288)

(0.469616) §
0.014578
{0.240356)
0.272849
{0.069353)
©.000000

$

{1,363,708)
25,611
4,227
12,629
184,940
(301,209)
(37,931)
{1,163)
(328, 184)
(775,439}
(175, 926)
{146)
(351,592)
(1,660)

(3,109,551}

{(1,781,71%9)
12,608

{4,672)
696,036

(181,127)

[1,258,874)

LR R 2R XX LR TR R R 2R R R R R R g 222 LR L 2 R T N T R I Y A IR T TR T ALY NSRS R RS AR AR R RS SRS R SR AL R A R Rt

(4,368,425)

LR i i e e R R R e R e R e e R e S R R S R R e R e RS A A A A Al Ll Al Al ARl ll SRl Al Al sttt il d]

Accounting Schedule:
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Accounting Schedule: 9
Williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Agquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Income Statement

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
No  Acct Degcription Company adjustment Facrtor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(&) (B} (€} (D) {E} {F)

Operating Revenues

1 Sales to Retail Customers 5 89,051,568 § (849,052) 100.0000 § 0 S-1 § B8,202,516
z Off System Sales 4,322,155 (730,%62) 95.6300 o 5-2 3,434,640
3 Porfeited Discounts 279,744 0 100,0000 ¢ S-5 279,744
4 Miscl. Service Revenues 159,951 0 100.0000 0 5-6 159,951
5 Rent from Electric Property ) 143,836 0 100.0000 o S-7 143,836
3 Other Electric Revenues 1,169,010 0 100.0000 0 5-8 1,169,010
ki Total $ 95,126,264 S (1,579,614) $ 0 $ 93,389,697
Operation & Maintenance Expense

8 500,000 Steam Oper Suprv & Eng 5 635,374 5 23,240 100.0000 % 0 5-9 § 658,614
9 501,000 Fuel 20,193,718 1,050,595 100.0000 0 S5-10 21,244,313
10 502.000 Steam Expenses 2,005,173 37,762 100.0000 0 5-11 2,042,935
11 504.000 Steam Transfer {4,766,295) 955,736 100.0000 0 B8-12 (3,810,559}
12 505.000 Steam Oper Electric Expense 1,368,654 37,528 100.0000 ¢ 5-13 1,406,182
13 ©506.000 Misc Other Power Expenses 1,237,082 17,152 100.0000 ¢ 5-14 1,254,234
14 507.000 Steam Oper Exp. - Rents 22,036 0 100.0000 ¢ S5-15 22,036
15 509,000 Allowances 538,166 {256,673) 100.0000 0 8-16 281,493
16 510.000 Steam Maint Suprv & Eng 345,295 {4,325) 100.0000 g 8-17 340,970
17 511,900 Maintenance of Structures 510,578 {22,968) 100Q.0000 4 5-18 488,010
18 512.000 Maintenance of Boiler Plant 3,608,868 {202,729} 100.0000 0 5-19 3,486,139
19 513.000 Maintenance of Electric Plant 740,530 {49,000} 100.0000C 0 S5-20 691,530
20 514.000 Maintenance of Misc Steam Plant 137,327 [6,34%) 100.000C 0 s-21 330,978
21 546,000 Cther Gen Oper Suprv & Eng 14,318 - (178) 100.0000 0 s-22 14,140
22 547.000 Other Generation Fuel 145,617 2,872 100.0000 0 85-23 148,485
23 548,000 Other Power Generation Exp 19,212 (2,5852) 100.0000 0 5-24 16,660
24 549.000 Misc Other Power Generation Exp 43,884 (2,944) 100.0000 0 S-25 40,940
25 550,000 Other Generation Rents a 0 100,0000 0 0
26 551.000 Other Gen Maint Suprv & Eng 0 0 100.0000 o 0
27 552.000 Other Gen Maint of Structures 33,000 {1,337} 100.0000 0 5-26 31,863
28 553,000 Other Gen Maint of Gen Plant 5,048 {9,528} 100.0000 0 5-27 (4,480)
29 554 000 Other Gen Maint Misec Other Gen Plt 0 g 100.D0000 [¢] 0
30 555,001 Purchased Power-Energy (kwh} 10,666,780 {2,504,195) 100.0000 0 5-28B 8,162,585
31 555.002 Purchased Power-Capacity (Demand} 7,052,000 (2,370,020) 100.0000 0 5-29 4,681,980
32 555.030 Purchased Power Resale to Others 107,151 222,202 100.0000 0 S5-30 328,353
33 556.000 System Control/Load Dispatch 263,551 5,387 100.0000 0 5-31 268,938
34 557.000 Other Expenses 54,255 - (8,404) 100.0000 0 5-32 45,851
35 560.000 Trans Oper Suprv & Engineering B39 4 100.0000 0 5-33 843
36 562.000 Trans Oper Load Dispatch 187,298 2,707 100.0000 0 S5-34 120,005

Accounting Schedule: $-1




Adquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P

L & P Known & Measurable through Sept.

Case:

ER-04-034A

Income Statement

Accounting Schedule:

williams
17:04

12/09/2003

a7
38
is
49
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
&5
66
67
68
69
T0
71
T2
73
74
75
76
77

562.000
563.000
564.000
565,000
566.000
567.000
568.C00
569,000
570.000
571.000
£72.000
573.000
580.000
581.000C
582,000
583.000
584.000
585.000
586.000
587.000
588.000
$85.000
590.000
591.000
592.000
£593.000
594.000
595.000
596.000
597.000
598.000
901.000
902.000
903.000
904,000
205,000
507.000
508.000
909,000
910.000
911.000

{A)

Trans Oper Station Expenses
Trans Oper OH Line Expense
Trans Oper Underground Line Exp
Trans of Elect by Othera

Misc Transmission Exp

Trans Opers Rents

Trans Maint Suprv & Eng

Trans Maint of Structures
Station Boguip
OH Lines

UG Lines

Trans Maint of
Trans Maint of
Maint of

Maint of

Trans
Trans
Distr Oper
Oper
Distr QOper Station Equipment
Distr Oper OH Line Exp

Distr Oper UG Line Exp

Misc Trans Plant
Suprv & Eng

Distr Load Dispatching

Distr Oper Sty Light & Signal
Distr Oper Meter Expenses
Distr Oper Cust Install Exp
Distr Oper Misc Distr Exp
Distr Operations Rents

Distr Maint Suprv & Eng
Distr Maint of Structures
Distr Maint of Station Equip
Distr Maint of OH Lines
Distr Maint of UG Lines
Distr Maint of Line Trans
Distr Maint of Str Light&Signal
Distr Maint of Meters
Digtr Maint of Misc Distr Plt
Customer Accts Suprv

Cust Accts Meter Reading Exp
Cust Accts Records & Coll
Uncollectible Accounts

Misc Customer Accts Expense
Customer Svc Supervision
Customer Assistance Exp
Information & Instruction Ads
Migc Cust Accts & Info Exp

Sales Supervision

Total
Company

41,229
15,632
20
2,663,273
584,589
209,903
3,821
(346)
278,468
103,069
7,672
96,280
287,793
137,067
69,910
94,523
223,342
6,435
345,376
759
1,562,388
6,789
312
111
287,702
1,291,558
188,086
101,180
193,794
52,356
222,692
131,881
498,154
927,780
634,955
3
88,771
o
173,181
12,131
12,389

30, 2003
Total Co Allec
Adjustment Factor
(cy {D)
1,311 100.0000
(426) 100.0000
1 100.0000
163,800 100.0000
(6,370} 100.0000
{409} 100.0000
(593) 100.0000
(45) 100.0000
{11,343) 10¢.0000
{10, 680) 100.0000
{260) 100.0000
(2,037) 100.0000
9,972 100.0000
2,817 100.0000
1,108 100.0000
2,358 100.0000
5,806 100.0000
212 100.0000
8,851 100.0000
2 100.0000
(101,623} 100.0000
{8} 100.0000
610 100.0000
153 100.0000
7,950 100.0000
46,157 100.0000
5,395 100.0000
4,760 100.0000
6,385 100.0000
1,358 100.0000
4,315 100.000C
(1,322) 89.0780
16,210 91.7100
138,495  91.8790
(293,452) 89.8690
¢ 93.0380
1,871  90.0470
0 90.0470
{31,049) 94.9530
141  90.1530
1,399 89.5940

Jurisdictional

Adjustment

OOOOODOOQODDDODOOODQOOGOOOOOQOOQD

17,763

@ o o O o O O

§-35
5-36
§-37
S-38
5-39
5-40
5-41
5-42
5-43
5-44
5-45
S-46
5-47
$-48
S-49
5-50
§-51
5-52
5-53
S-54
8-55
S-56
8-57
5-58
5-52
5-60
5-61
5-62
S5-63
S5-64
S-65
S-66
8-67
S5-68B
5-69
5-70
S-71

5-72
5-73
5-74

Adjusted

Jurisdietional

42,540
15,206
21
2,827,073
578,219
209,494
3,228
(351)
267,119
92,389
7,412
94,243
297,765
139,884
71,018
97,201
229,148
6,647
154,227
761
1,460,765
6,781
922

264
295, 652
1,337,715
193,481
105,940
200,179
53,714
227,011
116,299
471,723
997,446
106, 905
3
81,620
0
134,959
11,064
12,353

Agcounting Schedule: 9-2




Accounting Schedule: 9
Williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Acquila Networks L & P
Cage: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Income Statement

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdicticnal Adjusted
No  Acct Descriptien Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdicticnal
{A) {B) (c) m (E} (F)
78 9$12.000 Sales Demonstration & Selling 20,355 (1,394) 100.0000 0 5-75 18,961
79 913.000 Sales Advertising Expense 55,375 (33,021) 89.3880 Q0 S-76 19,982
80 %16.000 Misc Sales Expense i83,371 255 97.1640 o s-77 178,418
81 920.000 Admin & General Salaries 2,612,355 (208,756} 90.4210 0 5-78 2,173,358
82 921.000 Office Supplies & Exp 3,045,111 {1,109,234) 92.0580 0 s5-79 1,782,130
83 922,000 Admin Expense Transfer Credit (421,679} 24,615 92.3980 0 S-80 {3€6,879)
84 923.000 Outside Services Employed 1,148,960 (188,076} 91.31%0 o 5-81 877,470
85 924.000 Property Insurance 31s8,138 956,953 B89.1400 o 5-82 1,136,616
86 925.000 Injuries and Damages 231,975 891,806 92.7300 ¢ 5-83 1,042,082
87 926.000 Employee Pensions & Benefits (1,228,237) 2,832,897 83.6300 2,812,040 5-84 4,340,950
88 927.000 Franchise Regquirements 0 0 89.9780 0 4]
89 928.000 Regulatory Commission Expense 334,181 59,203 89.9780 {54,581) 5-85 299,378
90 929.000 Duplicate Charges-Credit {210,109} 4 52.6800 0 5-86 {194,729}
91 930.100 General Advertising Exp 1] 0 91.677¢ o] o
92 930.200 Misc General Expense 152,337 {92,416) 91.6770 0 5-87 91,605
93 931.000 Admin & General Expense 72,522 {11,159) 90.8570 9 S-88 55,753
94 935.000 Admin & General Maint Exp 169,333 (12,418) 88.0290 0 S5-89% 138,131
95 Total § 63,529,275 & 95,256 $ 2,775,222 § €5,305,348
Depreciation Expense
96 4032.000 Depreciation Expense $ 13,336,915 § ] 97.8340 § {3,674,060) S5-90 § 9,373,977
97 404.000 Amort., of Limited Term Plant 51,567 0 97.8340 ¢ s5-91 50,450
98 405.000 Amortization of Other Plant [v] o 57.8340 0 S5-5%2 ]
99 Cost of Removal/Salvage [} 465,027 97.8340 9 85-93 454,955
100 Total $ 13,388,482 & 465,027 3 {3,674,060) § 9,879,382
Other Operating Expenses

101 408.100 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes $ 4,877,231 § (113,543) 92.3740 § 0 S5-92 § 4,400,409
102 Total s 4,877,231 3§ {112,543) g 0 $ 4,400,409

AR R SRR R 2R R R R R E R s el L L I Y L e T S A R A R R LRSS AR L SRt R 2R R a2t Al il sl sl sls

103 Total QOperating Expenses S B1,794,988 3 446,740 s (B98B, 838) $ 79,585,139

AR R R AT AR TR R R R Rk b Akt kbt A A A A R A T P TR A A A A A RN TR T T IR b b r bbb bbb v R e rddd
(22222222 2222222222 22222 2 2222222 a2 el eIy s e AR eI SRSt et At st Ell)

104 Net Income Before Taxes $ 13,331,276 % (2,026,354} $ 898,838 s 13,804,558

HER A IR G AT R T AN AN AN AR NN R A b d e r W A A E R A R AR R A RN RN R T Wb ik ko ol b e e e e

Accounting Schedule: 9-3
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Accounting Schedule: 9
Williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Aquila Inc., Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 20, 2003

Income Statement

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
No  Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(A} {B) (c} {D) (E) (F)

Current Income Taxes

105 409.000 Current Income Taxes 3 2,415,194 § 0 100.0000 3 (482,347) 5-95 § 1,932,847

106 Total 5 2,415,194 § 0 3 (482,347 $ 1,932,847

Deferred Income Taxes

107 410.100 Deferred Inc Taxes Util Oper 5 4,702,697 §  (4,702,697) 97.8370 § 0 5-96 % 0
108 411.100 Amort. of Excess Def. Inc. Tax {6,010, 724) 5,812,497 100.0000 0 5-37 {198,227
1058 411.400 Investment Tax Credit - Amort. (399,516) ¢ 97.8370 0 s5-98 (390,874}
110 Total $  {1,707.543) § 1,109,800 5 0 $ {584,813}

EA L A XX A2 2L 2 222 222X d s a2t 2l e Y22 R A S R R Al eIy IRl a Al et s s Rl EX SRS

111 Total Income Taxes % 707,651 3 1,109,800 ] {482,347) s 1,348,034

LR AL AR 2R A A AR a2l AR Al dd el e Rl At iRl ettt ARt Al d Rl e ARl aRilad s dd) )
AAAAAAS AL LA A LAl AL Rt s XAt d i i a ittt i iRttt il s RSttt ARl al il il it adidtitllldl)

132 Wet Operating Income -1 12,623,625 § §3,136,154) $ 1,381,18% $ 12,456,524

LA AR A AR LSS s AR iRl il bl A bidd ittt sl ittt et iRt Rt Riss il il sd st il bttt bl dl bl llh bl ol

Accounting Schedule: 2-4




Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Agquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

TR R I IR AN AA ATtk hrdddrddrdtt kb rrdrrbbrrdrtdrr bk r kbbb vy

Sales to Retail Customers 8-1 $ {849,052}

whkhkkddd kA ok kb kb d btk hd bbbk bbbk d b b dhd kb d bk v b Atk kbbb d bt h bk kb r ok kA Ak kbbbt dh vk AR RN

1. To adjust test year revenues to reflect Staff's elimination % (220,195}
of unbilled revenues.

(McMellen)

2. To adjust test year revenues to reflect Staff's annualized s {1,588,396)

weather normalization.

{Pyatte/Campbell}

3. To adjust test year revenues to reflect Staff's s 793,716
annualization of customer growth.
{McMellen)

4. To adjust test year revenues to reflect Staff's ] (159, 423)
annualization of large wvolume customers.
{McMellen)

5. To adjust test year revenues to reflect billing corrections 5 (12,928)

in the annualization.

{Pyatte)

6. To adjust test year to 365 days. 5 338,174
{Pyatte/Campbell)

kA h kA A AR R R TR AR AR d kA Ak b b ddddrddwhddddddddddrdd

Steam Oper Suprv & Eng 5-9 $ 23,240

AR R R R R RSl il i il i il ittt it il s i s SRRt ittt ittt ittt ittt dlldld

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of S 31,873
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003,
{Baves)

2. Te reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors $ 1537
(C5-16A) .
(Hyneman)

Accounting Schedule: 10-1
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:04  12/09/2003
Aquiia Inc. Dba Agquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
2. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost $ (12,228}

associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

(Eaves)

A2 222 SR el ad sttt R il Rt i s Rl sl i Rt RS2 22X 2 2]

Steam Transfer §-12 $ 955,736

AR R A AR A A LSRRl ARl AR R Al il el s sttt A ettt it sl s sds a2 X ] 3

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 955,736
the Steam Transfer Credit.

(Traxler)

LR e R s R A R A A iR R Y s s R R R R R Y R R 22 s R ST YY)

Steam Oper Electric Expense §-13 § 37,528

LA Al S At A e e e A A LA LR L Sl iRl e e R e s eSS I 22222222 222 TSRS RS2 X 2R RS L L 53

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of 3 49,681
payrecll expense at Sept. 30, 2003,

{Eaves)

2. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost s (12,153)
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.
{Eaves)

LA R LA L E A At e el A A A il R el i e e e R e R e e L L e T A e e

Misc Other Power Expenses 5-14 $ 17,152

AAR A AR AL ALl SR st s iRl dl Rl Rl e Il eI L e IR RS R RS SRR LSS NS LA A S TS s Es ]

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of s 22,707

payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

{(Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors s {1)
{CS-16A) .
(Hyneman}

3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost $ (5,554}

associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

{Baves)

Accounting Schedule: 10-3




Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:04  12/09/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case; ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

hAdjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

X e R R R R s R L R A e e A e A I e X Al et Ll et 2

Allowances 5-16 s {256, 673)

L2222 R EEE RS RS R E Rttt st Rl Rl Rt d ittt R it iR Rl d ety ]

1. To reflec¢t non-labor corporate costs at August factors § {1}
{CS-16A) .
{Hyneman)

2. Tec adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of 5 (256,672}

the emissions allowances,

(Vesely)

LA R R A R e e AR A e R R R R R e Ll L e R R R LI RS AR R R R A R L
’

Steam Maint Suprv & Eng 5-17 $ (4,325)

La A 2L SRRl i d ittt Rl iRl iR iR ddi R ddi sl ll])

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualizaticn of 5 14,458
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

(Baves)

2. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of s {15, 246)
production maintenance expense.

{Preston)

3. Te adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost ] (3,537)
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

(Eaves)

LAZ A A2 AR il s Al AL ARl Xl il sl a2 22222 YIRS RS SL LSRR RS LIS ST R Y]
Maintenance of Structures 8-18 8 (22,968}

LA A AR A RS ARl Al il a it it At it it it il il Rl i dstis sttt el ittt ss sl ]

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of s 5,009
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.
{Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors -3 (2)
{Cs-16a) .
{Hyneman)

Accounting Schedule: 10-4




Accounting Schedule: 10
williams
17:04 1z2/08/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description ' Adjustment Adjustment
3. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ (26,749}
preoduction maintenance expense.
[Preston}
4. To adjust test year payroll expense toc remove cost 8 (1,225)
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.
(Eaves)
5. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's $ {1)

elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

{Hyneman)

FEFA Akt hd bbbk v rrbr bttt r bbbt bbb r et bbb h b h b ht b d bbb

Maintenance of Boiler Plant §-19 3 (202,729}

LRSS AR SRR L Rl R iR R ARt Rt R R i R R R il AR ad Rttt sl sttt sttt Rl ] R)

1. Teo adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of 5 38,127
payrell expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

(Baves)

2. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ (231,530)
production maintenance expense.
{Preeston)

3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost $ (2,326}

associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

{Eaveg)

Akt r Ak vk bbbt bbb h bbbt A AN TR TR N AT AR bbb bbb wd bbbk oW b o

Maintenance of Electric Plant $-20 ] (42,000}
LR 2 Z T2 A1 AT AR L XL RS SRR AR L AR R A LA R Al R L LRt L [T TS L2 2l whk bkt rhdr kbt ddry
1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of 5 7,475

payrcll expense at Sept, 30, 2003.

{Eaves)
2. To adjust test vear expense to reflect the annualization of s (54, 646)

production maintenance expense.

(Preston)

Accounting Schedule: 10-5




Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:04 12/03/2003
Aguila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments teo Income Statement

Agj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove Cost 3 (1,829)

associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

[Eaves}

IZZEFFEE SRS SRS SR RS S SR FLIL LIRSS EEE AR R 22 R 2 222 st sl AR 2 nn )

Maintenance of Misc Steam Plant 5-21 |3 (6,349)

PRI TR RS S L L AR A2 R 2 TSI RS AR SR AR LR R R AR AR R Al Rl YRR 2R 2Rl sd il Rl et d Rl

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 1,077
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

(Eaves)

2. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of s (7,163)
production maintenance expense.

(Preston}

3. Tc adjust test year payroll expense Lo remove cCoOst $ (263)
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

(Eaves)

AN A A AR R Rk AR R R R RN Rk F A AR AT R NIk d EEFF T AT NN ANT NN RNk T dh b dr

Other Gen Oper Suprv & Eng 5-22 $ {178}

122 2R 22222 XSS X2 2SR R 2RSSR A SRR R AR RS IR RS AR SRRttt d il dR Attt d s )]

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of S 491
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

(Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors $ {180)
(CS-16A) .
(Hyneman}

3, To adjust test year payroll expense tc remove cost $ {120)

associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

(Eaves)

4. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's disallowance $ (305)
of advertising expenses.
(Miller)

Accounting Schedule: 10-6




Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:04  12/09/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjugtment
5. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staffts § (64}

elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

(Hyneman)

Ll LA AL AR AR RS A s el il s s s e e R R R SR RSS2 IR L 2L BT RS RS L L T R Y T

Other Generation Fuel 5-23 $ 2,872

b A A S Sl sttt it Al e AR d il ARl e el sl el SRRt iz 2R Y S]]

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's anuualization s 2,872
of fuel costs.

{Vesely)

AR AL LS A AR AR AR Rt ARt R 22 R ARSI R EAR RS RIS LTSRS L L R TR R R L T L P e T )

Other Power Generation Exp 5-24 $ {2,552)

AALAL LA AR AR s a2 A0t R R Rl d L L T I I e s e e e T IR A R A

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 49
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.
(Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors $ (1,912)
{CS-16A).
(Hyneman)

3. To adjust test year payroll expense t¢ remove cost $ (12)
associated with the corporate financial regtructuring.
(Eaves)

4. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staffis $ {677}

elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

(Hyneman)

LA A SR SR LA S iR ey e e s e s TR T I TR 2 A SRR E TN T T L AL L R L Rt SR L 2 )

Misc Other Power Generation Exp 5-25 s {2,944)

LA AR s a s SRl i el il il R st s s st Al R d AR AR SRRt et al)d

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of 5 996
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003,

{Eaves)

Accounting Schedule: 10-7




8-01 :9INPaYDS Burjuncooy

(soaed)

rfuTInNaPNIISaZ TEI2UEUT] 23eiadios 2yl YITA PIJBRTOOSSE

{TT) [-] 1500 aaocwdx 03 ssuadxa Trozded zesd 3593 Isnlpe ol ‘¢

{uo3isaxd}
rasuadya souweuejuUTEm uwoTionpoxd

(¥9576) $ JOo WOTIRZTTENUUE 3yl 3103772l 03 asuadxa 1edd 1593 3snlpe o "¢

{saneq)
‘to0z ‘o¢ ‘adag 3¢ ssuadxe TToxAed

Ly [ 3O uoTIeZTTENUNE Y3 IDPTISX 03 Isuadxs xealk 1ssl 3Isulpe oL T

RARNEF AR LB A LI I LIS EEERFRREEFISRIBHANERSNNNN IR B R IR IRRRAERENF RN I AR IIEFIRTIRSRRRSISEFZANRFLRFIR RIS
(BZS'6) § LZ-8 Juelq UBD JO JUTEW UIH IIYIQ

L Yy Ty Y E Ty Yy ey Y Yy Yy Ty Ty Yy P T FY Py Yy

{uo3ysaxd)
rasusdxs soueudjuTRWw uotjonpoad

(LET'T) & IO UOTIEZTTENUUE dYl 308138x o3 asuadxe aeved 3893 i3snlpe oL "1

(LET'T) g 9Z-8 E2INJONIIS JO IUTEH UIDH IDYIO

LI R R R L R R Y PR L L R R L L L L L L R e R R L A LS I R R R L R RS S L L S L L LR L L L L L L

{urwsuiH)
‘g3500 BuTanionzlsax e3erodicd IO UOTIRUTUTLE
{L96) ] 8,37€315 ayl 12813a1 03 asusadxs Ieli 1597 Isnlpe oL %

[soARS)
rButanijanilsal TeToururi 2ajexodioo 9UId UITM DIIBTIOSSE

(¥%2) ] 3500 aaouwal o1 Isusdxe TToxfed 1eaf 193 3snlpe ol g

(wewauiH)
" {¥91-5D)
(6ZL'T) 3 s1030®3 3Isnbuy 3w s3s00 aijezodIiod IOQET-UCU J09TF9I OL 'Z

Jusw3Isnpy Jusurysnlpy uoTidTaossg ON

stang oW o3 Te30L v

JUSGIEIS SWooul o3 sjuswisnipy

£00Z '0f °3des ybnoayy STARINSESN P UmOUy 4 3 7T
Y¥ED-¥0-HE :95e])
d ¥ 1T syzomiey eIrnby wq@ "OUI ETINbY
£E00Z/60/21 LOREAS
SWETTITH

0T :eaTnpauds burjunooow

T Y ey Y L Y E e e L Ly e S Y Y P e LT e L P Yy Y Y P Y T P Y S T R e L F LSS L L Y S S S '



Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Xnown & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

PR R e R e R R R R RS R A R e AR R X R R R Rt e R R LR AL R A IR AR E L AR AR Rt s iRk at Rl

Purchased Power-Energy (kwh) 5-28 $ {2,504,195)

YT e 2RISR ER 2 A R 2R 222 RS R 222 RS R 2SR SR RS R R SR R R Al ARkl et il bbbl

1. To adjust test year purchased power expense te reflect ] (2,504,195)
Staff's annnalization of the purchased peower energy charges.

(Vesely)

IS TEI L SRS 22 2L R X SRR TR L S F RS AR L A AL AR RSt A AR IR AR R ARl sl Al sl Al Ll

Purchased Power-Capacity {(Demand) 5-29 $ {2,270,020}

21222222222 T T d T R e R T Y LR L P A R AR PSR X RIS SRS S 22 RS2t R at st il lll

1. To adjust test year expense to annualize the demand charges. s {2,370,020)
{Vesely)

P e L 22T R A L R R L L X R R X R L R L A SRR LR R S e AR R A AR A st et L]

Purchased Power Resale to Others S-30 -1 222,202

RS L LIS 222 ARl N Rl el el addd sl Rl iRl s ddtiililiodli iRl lsd il iaddd sl

1. To remove corporate allocated restructuring costs (CS5-10) $ (21,422)
included in per bock expenses.

(Hyneman)

2. To adjust test year expense to update costs associated with $ 243,624
cff-system sales through Sept. 30, 2003.

{Harris)

P T e R T TSI T X R A A R R e A a A SR A S R LA R SRS R RS N RS ISR R R 22 222 AR LA il Al A byt bl

System Control/Load Dispatch $-31 S 5,387

T e 21 22T IS S R AR TR AR A R A R R R R R L L L LRSS SRR AL I LR R AR R AL AL S AR ALl A sl

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 12,409
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.
(Eaves)

2. To teflect non-labor corporate costs at Augudt factors E {2,745}
(CS-316A) .
{Hymeman)

Accounting Schedule: 10-9




Accounting Schedule; 10
Williams
17:04 12/0%/2003
Aquila In¢. Dba Atuila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost $ (3,035)

associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

{Eaves)

4. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's disallowance s {270)
of advertising expenses.
{Miller)

5. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's $ {972}

elimination of corperate restructuring costs.

{Hyneman)

PSRRI LI ISR SRR S S SR 2R RS E R RS RS R AR Rt s R Rl iRl ittt il bbbl

Cther Expenses 5-32 s (8,404)

f2 2 S R R R 2 L A R e e Ry e e S iR s R R AR SRR AR A A Al e Rl Rt sl ettt el nl

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annunalization of $ 1,945
payreoll expense at Sept. 30, 2003,

|[Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at Auqust factors $ (1,530)
(Cs-16A) .
{Hyneman)

3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost g {476}
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.
(Baves)

4, To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's $ (542)
elimination of corporate restructuring costs.
{Hyneman)

G. To adjust test year expense to reflect the elimination of $ {7,801)

interest charge to this account freom corporate.

{Hyneman)

Accounting Schedule: 10-10
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Aguila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

LA LA AL AR Al ARl ol Al lid il il Rttt sd sl it dls Rl it il Rl Rl T2 XY2 22, 23

Trans Oper Station Expenses 5-35 3 1,311

LA RS2 22 S S a2 sl S a s a R R R AR il R R el ettt e A e R Ry L ey e

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 1,735
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.
(Eaves)

2. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove CoSt $ {424)

associated with the corporate financial restructuring.
(Baves)

LA A SR A A2 S i a2 Al AL ARl el e R R R R R e Ll R R R R LTy R

Trans Oper OH Line Expense 5-36 1 [426)

LA A AL AR SRR s a Rl Al is ittt il il s IRl IR 2R ety x

1. Tc adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 173

payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

(Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at Bugust factors s {411)
{CS-16A} .
{Hyneman)

3. Te adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost S (42)

associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

(Eaves)

4., To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's 3 (146}
elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

(Hyneman)

LRSS S LA LR LRl R R il i a2l iR Rt 2222222ttt X222 22 X2 X Y 2]
Trans Oper Underground Line EXp 5-37 $ 1

LA R A L AL AR 22 S a2l A St AR Rt e Rl R 2 s a R R R R RS2 2R st L]

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 1
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

(Eaves)

Accounting Schedule: 10-12
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Aguila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
3. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ {17,391)

the transmission maintenance expense,

[Preston)

4, To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost s (2,012)
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.
{Eaves}

5. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's 3 (45)

elimination of corporate restructuring costs,

{Hyneman}

dkdrdhkhk kR bk A kAR AR ARk h kb h bbbk kbbb kb bbbk kb h R r bk b d bk whn

Trans Maint of OH Lines 5-44 $ {10, 680)

RAAA L AL SRRl i sttt ol s st ilis sttt d Al il Rttt il ittt n s LSt dhbd s

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualizaticn of S 90

payrell expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

(Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors 5 (12}
{CS-16A} .
{Hynieman)

3. Toc adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ {10,732}

the transmission maintenance expense.

{Preston}

4, To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost s {22}
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.
{Eaves)

5. Te adjust test year expense to reflect the Scaff's $ (4)

elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

{Hyneman)

Accounting Schedule: 10-15




Adj
No

Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P

Case: ER-04-034A

L & P Enown & Measurable through sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Description

Total Co
Adjustment

Accounting Schedule: 10
wWilliams
17:04 12/09/2003

Mo Juris
Adjustment

I T2 2122222222t 2 2 FRTaI a2 2222 22 2R E R SR RS 2222 a2 s s iR R bl sttt i il st i ot Rl il bbbl sl )]

Trans Maint of UG Lines 5-45

LR T e X R R R e e Ry e e e S R R RS S A R R R A2 A RS IR R ARl Rl sl 2

1.

To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003,

(Baves)

To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of
the transmissioh maintenance expense.

{Preston)

To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

{Eaves)

§ (260)

[ 13
$ {270}
$ (3}

LT T TR SR R AL LSS SRR A AR R Al SRR Rl Rl YRRttt it st Rl ittt Rl sllsl ]

Trans Maint of Misc Trans Plant S-46

s (2,037)

AT TR A A A A LR R AR AT S e R A A e e e A A R el A ISR Rl R bRl il bl )Ll L)

To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of
payroll expengse at Sept. 30, 2003.

[Eaves)

To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factorsz
(CS-16A) .
[Hyneman)

To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of
the transmission maintenance expense.

(Preston}

To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

{Eaves}

To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's
elimination of corporate restructuring costsa.

{Hyneman)

8 2,628

$ {973)
S (2,704}
§ (643)
§ {345}

Accounting Schedule: 10-16
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Wwilliams
17:04 12/09/2003
Aquila In¢. Dba Agquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept., 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
4. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's $ {109)

elimination of corperate restructuring c¢osts.

{(Hyneman)

ERET AT Wk v bbb rr e h bt r ettt A b b ekt d ek rd bbb bbbk rr bbbk dn

Distr Oper Station Equipment S-49 $ 1,108

I 2222 e T e R e R e XX XA AR R L L LA L L L LA AR AR ARl SRt h ARl

1. To adjust test year expense toc reflect the annualization of $ 1,467
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

{BEaves)

2. To adjusat test year payrcll expense to remove cost s {359)
associated with the corpeorate financial restructuring.

(Eaves)

[ T2 2222022222 riy ey e sy e P L AR R R SR RSS2 R L I 22 RS R 2SS R EE RS A R R L LR LSl

Distr Oper OH Line Exp $-50 $ 2,358

e T TS R L R R R R e R R R R S e R R RS e L AL L EA SRR L A ARl Sl Al sl b

1. Tc adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 3,128
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.
(Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors $ {4)
{CS-16A) .
{Hyneman}

3. To adjust test year payroll expense tc remove cost 5 {765}

associated with the cerperate financial restructuring.

{Eaves)
4. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's $ (1)

elimination of corporate restrugturing costs.

(Hyneman)

Accounting Schedule: 10-18
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Accounting Schedule: 1¢
Williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Agquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

I R R R R R R R R R R R RS R R e e L Rl R R AR LAl h L L LS

Distr Oper UG Line Exp §-51 -1 5,806

R R R I R R R R e R R e L A R R L R RS A A Rl R A ARl Rl L Rl el il Al

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of 5 7,695
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.
(Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate cests at hugust factoxs s (5)
{CS-16A) .
{Hyneman}

3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost $ {1,882)
associated with the coxporate financial restructuring.
(Eaves)

4. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's § (2)

elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

(Hyneman)
222 Al T L2 2 2 223 LA 2 4 2 4 TR I AR TP AT R r bbb bbb bdr bbb d bbb bbb bbb bbb dr bbbk h b drdrdrwrdrr
Distr Oper Str Light & Signal 5-52 s 212

P22y I I e R R R R R S S S IR R R XA X R A AR A LSRR A R AR R R AR R R A Al L)

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of s 280
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.
{Baves)

2. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost 3 {68)

associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

{Eaves)

P YIRS XA 2R X212 2222 X222 220 2Rl a 2R 22 R Il et il el lal it il il ll bbb

Distr Oper Meter Expenses 5-53 $ 8,851

e e T R LI T I IR R TR TR R R A AR RS RS R AR S R R SR R AR AR AR AR R AR R AR A nd s bl lhh b

1. Tc adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of -] 12, 350
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

(Eaves}

Accounting Schedule: 10-19%
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Willjiams
17:04 12/08/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adi Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove Cost g {3)

associated with the corporate financial restructuring,
(Eaves)

LA S22 222 s s s s a s s a0 RS 2o R Rt et Al sl iRl a s Y ettt altla st bl

Distr Maint of Structures 5-58 -] 153

P L R e A R T e L R A R e F L R ST R R L e R R S S ST SR SRR RS S A2 22 R R R A R R el R

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of 8 1
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.
(Eaves)

2. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 152

the distribution maintenance expeénse.

{Preston)

o A & & L L g R L e L R A LA TS A S a2 e ALt d

bistr Maint of Station Bquip 5-59 § 7,950

(A2 LR LT 2L 2R 2T Rl A R R A a2 i Al Rl ot il it e gl dd s R et ial ittty gy

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 4,279
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

[Eaves)

2. To reflect nonr-labor corporate costs at August factors $ (183)
(CS-16A) .
[(Ryneman)

3. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 4,966

the distribution maintenance expense.

[Preston)

4. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost 4 (1,047)
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

(Eaves)
5. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's $ {65)

elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

(Hyneman)

Accounting Schedule: 10-22




Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Adquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Meagurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

LR RS 2R 2 22222 AR XA St E AR sl st it Al it 2t Rl ittt bl sl it d il it d Ll s

Distr Maint of OH Lines 5-60 $ 46,157

LR X222 S22 222X X2 R RS 22 S S LRt R At Rl aR 22l s iR a Rl Rt Al Rl Ll ddl el sl

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 18,142

payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

{Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors- $ {389}
(C5-16A) .
{Hyneman )

3. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of ] 32,980
the distribution maintenance expense.
{Preston)

4. To adjust test year payroll expense Lo remove cost ] (4,438}

associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

(Eaves)

5. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's § (138)
elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

[Hyneman)

P T L L g R R R R R L L L R g R B g L L e e L L L s s T L ]

Distr Maint of UG Lines 5-61 § 5,395

EE 2SI XSRS E RSS2 TS A R R ARl s SR Rl 222l d iRl Rl dl Rl Al Al el bl

1. To adjuskt test year expense to reflect the annuvalizaticn of § 2,969
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003,
{Eaves)

2. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of H 3,152

the distribution maintenance expense.

{Prestonl
3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost $ (726)

associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

(Baves)

Accounting Schedule: 10-23




Accounting Schedule: 1¢
Williams
17:0¢ 12/09/2003
Aguila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Meagurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj ’ Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

LA E R A s A S ARl ettt il sl Al iRt sl A SRRttt R 22T

Distr Maint of Line Trans S-62 $ 4,760

LA A A RA ST AL EE R 22 R ARl il s sl s 2 A sl 2T RR 2R RIS Rl R LSRR RS XYY

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of % 3,185
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003,

{Eaves)

2, To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 2,354
the distribution maintenance expense.

(Preston)

3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost $ {779}
asscciated with the corporate financial restructuring.

{Eaves)

Ea A A A A A RS AS LAl al st ad il AR ARl sl il RSt YT SRR AR 22 Rl TR 2R e

Distr Maint of Str Light&Signal 5-63 g 6,385

R R R L R R L R 2 2 2 28 2 2 3 LR L i e

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 5,207

payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

{Eaves)

2. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 2,452
the distribution maintenance expense,
{Preston)

3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost s {1,274)

agsociated with the corporate financial restructuring.

[Eaves}

AAA A AR RS2l R R Al il s 2R add il dSRlIe iS22ttt Rl sl )

Digtr Maint of Meters S5-64 S 1,358

(2222222 2222222 Rd Rl Rl Rlnd 2l il sl XA XAt it il sl o dtad it a e XAttt sl il altl )
1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of 1 1,342

payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003,
{Eaves}

Accounting Schedule: 10-24




Accounting Schedule: 10

Williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Aguila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Casgse: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003
Adjustments to Inccome Statement
adj Tatal Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjugtment Adjustment
2, To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors s {525)
|CS-16A) .
(Hyneman)
3. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 1,055
the distribution maintenance expense.
(Preston)
4. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost 3 (328)
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.
{Eaves)
5. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's 5 (186)

eliminaticon of corperate restructuring costs.

{Hyneman)

(XTI 22222 X222 2 222 22 RS2 2 R et a2 R R 2222 R 2 st a s sl il R Rttt s

Distr Maint of Misc Distr Plt

S-65

$ 4,319

(2T ITT I XTI LRSS S S 2R R 2 2 R 2 R R PSR R T A R S R AR RS SRS ER L ST LIRSS LS L AL AR s s Rl )

To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualizaticn of
payrcll expenge at Sept. 30, 2003.

{BEaves)

To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors
{Cs-16a) .
{Hyneman)

To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of
the distribution maintenance expense.

(Preston)

To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.
{Eaves)

To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's
elimination of corporate restructuring costs.
{Hyneman/)

$ 3,368
5 (1,407}
$ 3,680
$ {824)
$ (498)
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Aquila Inc, Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Cagse: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj . Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjuscment Adjustment

b A A 22l SRR R 2222l ittt sl Rl sttt st e il d i ittt d ittt

Customer Accts Suprv 5-66 -] {1,322)

LA AR SRR LA 2Rl Rt YR ot ia il sl A sl il e Rl da ittt s ittt s dl)

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of ] 4,655

payrell expense at Sept. 30, 2003,

(Baves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors S {3,413)
{CS~16A).
{Hyneman)

3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost $ (1,139

associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

{Eaves)

4. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's disallowance $ (216}
of advertising expenses.
(Miller)

5. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's $ (1,209)

elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

{Hyneman}

fi*'***i*itt*ittttitt**t*ii.ti!tti!;*'#*ﬁii’***t'i&*'*i*QItilt**lif*'10*"’*&‘1ti‘t****ti*iiii*f**f*i

Cust Accts Meter Reading Exp 5-67 - 16,210

L2 2223222 RIS IS S 2 ALY 2 R A L XA RISt A2 Tt SRR AL R AR R Rl

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of 3 21,551

payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

(Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corpeorate costs at August factors $ (51)
(CS-16A) .
{Hyneman}

3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost $ (5,272)

associated with the corperate financial restructuring.

(Eaves)

Accounting Schedule: 10-26




Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Aguila Inc. Dba aquila Networks &L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
Ne Description Adjustment Adjustment
4. Tc adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's 5 {18B)

elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

{Hynieman)

Thdkdh kbbb kbbb kbbb kbbb bbbk bk kbbbt r kbbb dh kb k kA r bR W Ry

Cust Accts Records & Coll 5-68 $ 134,495 $ 17,763

LA A AR A SRR R Rt LRl S R R LRl AR R Rl R AR e A L e R eI R A R LR L )

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualizatiocn of $ 27,352
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003,

(Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors $ {40,515)
{CS-16Aa) .
[Hyneman)

3. To include in the cost of service interest costs associated s 164,781

with the sale of Accounts Receivables.

{Preston)

4, To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of 3 7,922

postage expense,

(Preston]

5. To include in the cost of service the interest on customer 3 17,763
deposits.
{Preston)

5. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost - {6,691}

associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

(Eaves)

7. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's 5 {14,354)
elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

{Hynteman)

Accounting Schedule: 10-27
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Accounting Schedule: 10
wWilliams
17:04 12/09/2003
Aquila Inc, Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034p
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
N¢ Description Adjustment Adjustment
4. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's s {67)

elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

(Hyneman}

Wk kAR ddd A A w Ak r bR bbb b bt b vttt rd bbb rre b bttt rrhrd bbbk dddd

Sales Supervision 5-74 S 1,399

P T T R ey L e R L L S R R L 2 A R 2 S R AL R 222 R 2R a2 Rl i by ttnd

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 737
payrell expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

(Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors s 622
{C5-16A) .
(Hyneman)

3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost 3 {180)

agssociated with the corporate financial restructuring.

{Eaves)

4, To adjust test year expense to reflect the Statff's $ 220
elimination of corperate restructuring costs.

(Hyneman)

e e T R R R R T R L e R Y R AL S A R L R L R R R R R RS R R R R R R R LRl A el

Sales Demeonstration & Selling 5-75 $ {1,394}

P s st 2 A R L L L e L R e e A R e R e e e L S A A e e e R A Rl ARt sl l b ttd

1. To adjust test year expenge to reflect the annualization of $ 736
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

{Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors $ {1,440)
{C5-16A) .
{Hyneman)

3. To adjust test year payrcll expense to remove cost [] (180)

associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

{Eaves)

Accounting Schedule: 10-30




Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Ad3 Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
4. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's 5 (539}

elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

(Hyneman)

E I T SIIT T R LR D L AL A L ARSI LYY RIS AL A AL S AR R FEE AR RS RS ISR A AR ARl Ll d st

Sales advertising Expense 5-76 % {33,021)

EE R T2 s R R R R R A i e e T R R L e R LR R e A Rl At At A a2l At il R il ottt it ll bl

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 155
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.
{Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors $ {1,310)
{CS-16A} .
(Hynemar)

3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost s (38)

associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

{Eaves)

4, To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's disallowance ] {31,364}
of advertising expenses.
(Miller}

5. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's ] {464)

elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

(Hyneman}

P T e e e R S L L RS YRR IR IR AR A AR S XS A A A SRR R 2SR LA R R AL AR A A A RS ARt At sl dd )]

Misc Sales Expense 5-77 4 255

P TTEeEEE R R R R R R e e R a R e R R A S R A R R R A Al Aa AR a Al Ll bl

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of 3 5,3L7
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

(Eaves)
2. To reflect non-labor corporate cests at August factors H (2,777}

(C5-16A) .
(Hyneman)

Accounting Schedule: 10-31




Accounting 5Schedule: 10
Williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Agquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

2dj Total Co Mo Juris
He Description Adjustment Adjustment
3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost 3 (1,301)
aascociated with the corporate financial restructuring.
{Eaves)
4. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's $ {984)

elimination of corporate restructuring costs.
(Hymeman)

I T 12222222222 2 TR TSI Y L LS A T RS R A R R R SRS RE R AR 222 R et ittt lhdl)

Admin & General Salaries 5-78 $ {208,758)

P e X T T E T T R R T R R Y L S R R R R R R L AR R R LR R el Lt ALl ARl

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of s 106,191
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003,
(Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate ¢osts at August factors $ (8,285)
{CS-16A} .
(Hyneman)

3. To remove corporate allocated restructuring costs (CS-10) $ (277,751)

included in per bock expenses.
{Hyneman)

4. To adjust test vear payroll expense to remove cost s {25, 976)
associated with the corporate fimancial restructuring.

(Eaves)

5. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's 8 (2,935)
elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

(Hyneman)

P e T A A e 22 A R R L R L R R S LR S R LA R R A A LR AR LA ARl Rl h b et

Office Supplies & Exp 5-79 $ (1,108,234)

e Y 232222 222 22 TP I e e L S L S S S RS A2 2 A2 Rt s A L A b b a th bad

1. To reflect nen-labor corporate costs at August factors S (241,167
({C5-16A) .
(Hyneman)

Accounting Schedule: 10-32




!.lll lIIIl .l..l .III' llll. 'llll 'lll. l.lll '.II' IIII. ..Ill .IIII Illl. 'III.

Accounting Schedule: 10

Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P

Case: ER-04-034A

L & P Known & Measurable through Sepe. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

To remove corporate allocated restructuring costs {CS-10)
included in per book expenses.

(Hyneman}

To remove corporate allocated TransUCU costs (CS-56)
included in per bock expenses.
(Hyneman)

To remove corporate allocated prior period payroll costs
{C5-83) from test year expenses.
(Hyneman}

To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of
postage expense.

(Preston)

To adjust test year expense to eliminare the costs
associated with the disallowance of Dues and Donations.
{Miller)

To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's
elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

(Hyneman)

To adjust test year expense to reflect the elimination of
interest charge to this account from corporate.

{Hyneman}

Williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Total Co Mo Juris
Adjustment Adjustment
$ (5,413)
] (237,971)
$ (439%,039)
$ 1,427
s {28, 637)
§ {85,443}
§ (15, 991)

kbt rddrrdaddbitkdrrrrwddrrsdddtterrtr et Addddd it ddd bbbttt bttt b ittt dd g

Admin Expense Transfer Credit

5-80

s 24,615

Hhrr kWA b R R A P A ARk F F R N AN N R R AT R R A N A TR A AR F P ad b AT T I T AT w TS

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of

2.

payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.

{Baves)

To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors
{CS-16A) .
{Hyneman)

s 33

] 18,157

Accounting Schedule: 10-33




Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:04 12/09%/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Aguila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-0342
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost $ (8)
associated with the corporate financial reatructuring.
(Eaves)
4. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's $ 6,433

elimination of ceorporate restructuring costs.

(Hyneman)

AR A A A A AR b b N AR R R A A AR P N R A A P A A AR I F AR AR AR AR A bbb AT AT r b dd b dkt bt

Outside Services Employed 5-81 $ (188,075}

LA s AR sl s A ARl l s il il il sttt R X e TRl st Rl s e E RS Sl il TS

1. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors $ {117,548}
{C5-16A) .
{Hyneman)

2. To remove corporate allocated restructuring costs (CS-10Q) s (28,882)

included in per book expenses.
{Hyneman)

3. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's s (41, 646)
elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

{Hyneman)

AR A S S RL SRR SR ettt st R i dl el ARl Rttt e it It d Rl d iRl it i Rttt Rt alTs]

Property Insurance 5-82 $ 956,953

AN NN AN R h kTR b bbbt A hd b d bttt bbbk r A bbb bbbk e hd

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's annualization b1 956,953
of insurance.

{Miller)

LA A2 R A2 T2 R Al XAl e IR R e XY R T R R AR Sl IR R LT R R R AR R AL A R LS R SRR Y )

Injuries and Damages 5-83 3 891,806

LA 232222 E 222 Rl 22 st s 2RSSRl 22 2Rl RS RTS R dRtaldd s st dRd xRl adttsds )
1. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors s (15, 096)

({CS-1624) .
{Hyneman}

Accounting Schedule: 10-34




Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Agquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
2. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's annualization ] 703,870
of insurance.
{Miller)
3. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's annualization ] 208,380
cf Injuries and Damages costs.
(Miller)
4, To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's s {5,348}

elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

{Hyneman)

B e L L T e T R A AL SR L e R L a e R A e et bl byl sl bl b

Employee Pensions & Benefits S5-84 $ 2,932,897 s 2,812,040

*ittti-'l"l'l'*-'*i**!'t"ii’ti;’ti‘l"l’iif"ttt*i***i**l’i******1’***t*‘-*l“iﬂiii’it'i"t"*l'tI"i"l'i'it*’iii*itt**t***tii*i"’

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annuralizaticn of 5 {409,559)

the Employer's share of health, dental and vision expense.

{Eaves}

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors $ (75, 920)
(Cs-16A) .
{Hyneman)

3. To remove corporate allocated restructuring costs {CS-10) 1 (126, 426)

included in per book expenses.

{Hyneman}

4. To adjust test year expense to eliminate the costs -1 (15)

associated with the disallowance of Dues and Donations.

[(Miller)
5. To adjust test year pension expense to reflect the ERISA 5 4,144,725
contribution for pension cost.
{Traxler)
6. To adjust pension expense to reflect the amortization of the S 2,812,040

prepaid pension asset.

[Traxler)

Accpunting Schedule: 10-35




Accounting Schedule: 10

Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P

Case: ER-04-034A

L & P Known & Meagsurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

No Description

7. Te adjust test year pension expense to reflect the
annualization of the 2003 ESOP expense.
(Baves)

8. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualjzation of
the Employers share of health, dental and wvision insurance.

(Eaves}

9. To adjust test year expense to remove the over accrual of
expense associated with the medical, dental and vision
insurance.

(Bavesg}

10, To adjust test year expense to annualize the employers share
of 401K expense.

(Eaves)

11. To adjust test year pension and benefits expense to remove
the corporate allocated charges for Aquila's Supplemental
Executive Retirement Program (SERP).

(Hyneman)

12. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's
elimination of corporate restructuring costs.
(Hyneman)

13. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of
2003 OPEB costs.
(Tralxer)

williams

17:04 12/09/2003
Total Co Mo Juris
Adjustment Adjustment

{4,552)
$ {42,091)
$ (354,115)
$ {12,755}
5 {147,031)
$ {26,898)
$ (12,466}

Wk rr b Fr b A A r bbbk d ke hrh ke b v b d bbb d A v bbbk bbb W v kb e bt hd kbbb d b b d ke v b hky bbb kb vk

Regulatory Commission Expense 5-85

3 59,203 $

(54,581}

AR R LR AR SRRl s Rl il a ol it il S ettt sl 2Rt d Rttt Rll sl l)

1. To reflect non-labor corporate costg at August factors
(CS-16A) .
{Hyneman)

2. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of
the PSC asgessment,
{Millex)

$ 278

s (54,581)

_Accounting Schedule: 10-36



Accounting Schedule: 10
williams
17:04  12/09/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Aguila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
Ko Description Adjustment Adjustment
3. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of 3 58,826
rate case expense.
(Miller)
4. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's s 99

elimination of corporate restructuring costs.
{Hyneman)

J A A R R T e e R A PR L P N S LA R R SR SR SRt S 2 s s A bl sl A bl el d sl

Misc General Expense 5-87 4 (92,4186)

e e 2 22222222y s e R R 2 R A A2 SR 222 L2 2 22 2 R R 2 S 2R S 22 S a2 0 R0 R Rttt bah sl

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 613

payrgll expense at Sept. 30, 2003,

(Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors s {11,724)
{CS-16A} .
{Hyneman)

3. Tc adjust test year payrcoll expense to remove cCost $ {150}
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.
(Eaves) '

4. To adjust test year expense to eliminate the costs ] {76, 907)

associated with the disallowance of Dues and Donations.

{Miller)

5. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's disallowance $ (54)
of advertising expenses,
(Miller}

6. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's $ (4,154)

elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

{Hyneman)
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Adquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments te Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Descripticn Adjustment Adjustment

FET TR Ry sy e el e e e e e R el e A RSt a e d iRt llsd sl

Admin & General Expense 5-88 $ {11,159)

A r R d kA NN AR T kb h A w T rrhwrr A A F e b w Ak ek r T T v rdr bbb bbb

1. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors $ (8,240)
(CS-16a) .
{Hyneman)

2. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's 5 {2,919)

eliminacion of corporate restructuring costs.

[Hyneman}

PR R R R R R e e R R R T T PR LSS R RS S LI R YRR A A2 A EX X S R R LA S A2 RS )

Admin & General Maint Exp S-89 $ (12, 218)

P22 LA A R e e S A R R R R R A e A R A RS L R I RS RS R P R R AL SRR AR R A AR R el )L

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of s 1,652
payroll expense at Sept. 30, 2003.
(Eaves)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors 3 (10,091}
(CS-16A) .
{Hyneman)

3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost 5 (404}
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.
{Eaves)

4, To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's H (3,575}

elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

(Hyneman)

R T T e TR T P R TR R L F 2 TR TR A AL LA R L AR AL RS LA A A A AR AR A A AR AR R ARl Al d L

Cost of Removal/Salvage 5-93 s 465,027

L LR Al R R Rl R R e e e e A A LA R L PP S L A LR S Rt bl AR g s sl hlall s

1. To reflect cost of removal expenditures and salvage proceeds ] 465,027
on an ongoing normalized level.

(Featherstone)

Accounting Schedule: 10-28




Accounting Schedule: 10
williams
17:04 12/09/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Aguila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A

L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

I YIRS Y SIS SIS R IR SRS IR R IR RS S R R S AL L SRS S AR S AL A L i a2t i i a it Rttt add st )

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 5-94 5 {113,543}

P e R T L RS R L L IR R R R L Rl I i RS s AR et S At Ll

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ (39,591)
prolerty taxes.
{Miller)

2. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's annualization s {33,469)

of FICA taxes asgociated with anmmalized payroll at Sept.
30, 2003.

(Eaves)

3. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's annualization § (25,313)
of the medicare portion of FICA taxes associated with the
annualized payroll at Sept. 30, 2003.

(Baves)

. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's annualization s (2,802)
of FUTA taxes associated with the annualized payroll at
Sept. 30, 2003.

(Eaves)

5. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's annualization $ 2,592
of the MO SUTA taxes associated with annualized payroll at
Sept. 30, 2003.

{Eaves)

&. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors ] 10,964
(CS-16A) .
({Hyneman)

7. To remove corporate allocated restructuring costs (CS-10) $ (29,803}

included in per book expenses.
(Hyneman)

Accounting Schedule: 10-39
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:04  12/0%/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Agquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment .
10. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's s 3,885

elimination of corporate restructuring costs.

(Hyneman)

ddrdrhk kN R A S NP AR AR F kbbb kA g ok dr e e ol ok o i ek e e e e e e ok e e e o ok il i

beferred Inc Taxes Util Oper 5-96 $ {4,702,697)

S 222222 E2 2RSSR RS SRR AR SRS LR SRS S A LR RS L R R AR SRR R AR R R Rt Rad il Al dd

1. To adjust test year expense to eliminate the Deferred Inc. $ {4,702,697)
Taxes.

(Traxler}

B L R e T E L e e e e s e s R R L L LR e RS RIS R At il Ll

Amort. of Excess Def. Inc. Tax 5-97 $ 5,812,497

PR R R R R e 2 R RS R R R R R R R R R A e R R R R e R R e L L R AL Sl A Ll
1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's S 5,690,849

annualization of the Amort. of the Excess Def. Inc. Tax.

(Harris)

Accounting Schedule: 10-40




Accounting Schedule: 11
Harris
17:04  12/09/2003
Agquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Enown & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Income Tax

Test 7.97% 8.15% 8.32%
Line Year Return Return Return
{A) (B} {C) (D) (B)

P R R L R IEEE TR LS LSS RS I A R A A L LS S A LA A S ARSI AL AR AR S R A Rl ARt AR bRl

1 Net Income Before Taxes (Sch 9} 5 13,804,558 $ 17,154,665 S 17,680,165 s 18,176,470

L T R A L L e L e e e e A S A R R L R R L A ST SR AR A ARl RS R Rt sl sl st alll)

Add to Net Income Before Taxes

2 Book Depreciation Expense 5 9,879,382 ] 9,879,382 $ 9,879,382 $ 9,879,382
3 20 ¥ Meals & Entertainment 10C, 000 100,000 100,000 100¢,000
4 Contributions in Aid of Construct. o 0 [} 0
5 Advances for Construction ] o ] 4]
] Total s 9,979,382 S 9,979,382 s 9,979,382 S 9,979,382
Subtr from Net Income Before Taxes
7 Interest Expense 4.9200 % 4 8,982,959 $ 8,982,959 s 8,982,859 5 8,982,959
8 Straight Line Tax Depreciation 9,641,289 9,641,289 9,641,289 9,641,289
9 Tax Depreciation over S/L Tax 1] [+ 1] 0
10 Total $ 18,624,248 3 18,624,248 s 18,624,248 S 18,624,248

(2T e e R R 22222 s R R R R R AT TR I LR TR AR R R AL R AL R L A AR AR AR R AR RS S A XEE AR R AR AR Rl Al

11 Net Taxable Income 8 5,159,692 $ 8,505,799 s 9,035,299 4 9,531,604

B R R T T N e s e s e o E 2222222 L R 2 R RS 2 ST E RSS2 22 220222 022 R 2222 22 a2 Ly lasdssl]

Provision for Federal Income Tax

12 Net Taxable Income H 5,159,692 s 8,509,799 $ 9,035,299 $ 9,511,604
13 Deduct Missouri Income Tax 100.0 % 5 270,533 $ 446,187 5 473,740 -1 499,762
14 Deduct City Income Tax 0 0 0 "]

|
15 Federal Taxable Income 4,889,153 B,063,612 B,561,559 9,031,842 |
i6 Total Federal Tax 5 1,662,314 s 2,741,628 s 2,910,930 1 3,070,826

Provision for Missouri Income Tax

17 Net Taxable Income $ 5,159,692 3 8,509,799 ] 9,035,299 $ 9,531,604
16 Deduct Federal Income Tax 50.0 % 3 831,157 s 1,370,814 ) 1,455,465 ] 1,535,413
19 Deduct City Income Tax [¢] o] ] o]
20 Misgsouri Taxable Income 4,328,535 7,138,985 7,579,834 7,996,191
21 Total Missouri Tax s 270,533 $ 446,187 $ 473,740 S 499,762

Accounting Schedule: 11-1




Accounting Schedule: 11
Harris
17:04 12/09/2003
Aquila Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L & P
" Case: ER-04-034A
L & P Known & Measurable through Sept. 30, 2003

Income Tax

Test 7.97% 8.15% 8.32%
l Line Year Return Return Return
{n) (B} () {D) {E}
I Provision for City Income Tax
22 Net Taxable Income $ 5,159,692 3 8,509,799 $ 9,035,2%% % 9,531,604
23 Deduct Federal Income Tax =3 1,662,314 b1 2,741,628 - 2,910,530 s 3,070,826
24 Deduct Missouri Income Tax 270,533 446,187 473,740 499,762
25 City Taxable Income 3,226,845 5,321,584 5,650,629 5,9€1, 016
I 26 Total City Tax $ 0 H 0 S 0 H 0
Summary of Provision for Income Tax
27 Federal Income Tax $ 1,662,314 s 2,741,628 $ 2,910,930 S 3,070,826
28 Missouri Income Tax 270,533 446,187 473,740 43%,762
2% City Income Tax 0 [+] Q 0
| 30 Total $ 1,932,847 $ 3,187,815 $ 3,384,670 ] 3,570,588
Deferred Income Taxes
l 31 Deferred Investment Tax Credit $ 0 3 o $ 4 $ [+
az Deferred Repair Allowance 0 ¢] ] 4
33 Deferred Tax Depreciation 0 0 0 0
34 Amort of Deferred Tax Depreciation o 0 0 0
3s Amort of Repair Allowance 0 [+} 0 0
3 Amort of Deferred ITC o "] o] o
l 37 Deferred Unbilled o 0 0 o
38 Total $ 0 $ 0 $ a § o

[ e A A T R LA L A R L A R R S LS R R R A R RS R R RS R E A R d i AT R AR ARl el R Rl Rkl

is Total Income Tax 1 1,932,847 s 3,187,815 $ 3,384,670 $ 3,570,588

P T R R 2 222 L R R R R e R R R e L A R R A R A R AR s R i ARl iRttt il dids

Accounting Schedule: 11-2
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(CONSOLIDATED)

Jefferson City, Missouri
December 2003




Accounting Schedule: 1
williams
17:15  12/09/2003
Aguila, Inc. Dba Agquila Networks L&P - Steam
Cagse: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Revenue Requirement

Line 7.97% 8.15% 8.32%
Return Return Return

(&) (B} (C}h (D)
1 Net Orig Cost Rate Base {Sch 2} s 5,678,448 $ 5,678,448 5 5,678,448
2z Rate ¢f Return 7.97% 8.15% B.32%

T h bt v d bbb rrr s by b r bt kb r bk dr Ak b hrhd kbbb b d kbt h bbbk bt r

3 Net Operating Income Requirement $ 452,572 H 462,794 $ 472,447
4 Net Income Available {Sch 9) $ (1,152,553} ] {1,152,553) 5 (1,152,553)

LA SRS SR A A AL L e AR S e A Rl R e L R e R R A R L R X R RS AR R R R R )

5 Additicnal NOIBT Needed $ 1,605,125 5 1,615,347 $ 1,625,000

6 Income Tax Requirement (Sch 11)
7 Regquired Current Income Tax $ 97,323 $ 104,759 $ 111,779
8 Test Year Current Income Tax 5 0 S 0 $ 0

EA A AR RS R A A SR d sl sttt ittt iRl s s X 2 S Rl 222X 2 00 XX 2T ]

Ll Additional Current Tax Required s 97,323 5 104,759 s 111,779
10 Required Deferred ITC $ o] $ Y § 0
11 Test Year Deferred ITC $ [+ s [+] $ 0

LA AR SR A AR AR LS s Al ARttt R i s sl a el a2l RS2SR R0 L)

12 Additicnal Deferred ITC Reguired 5 ] i o H 0

ARk R R R E RN R R R AR A AN A r R T e A AN A ARt r b drr A drh P b A A F R AR rrh Tt b d b d b dh bR v AR TR RN

13 Total Additional Tax Reguired 13 97,323 5 104,759 $ 111,779

khkhhhrrd bbbt bbb bbbk bbb bbbk bbbt v b v bt b h v bbbt rr bt bbb r bbb v d v bbb r e hri

14 Gross Revenue Requirement s 1,702,448 $ 1,720,106 - 1,736,779

bbb S RS R a2 AR 2R iR ARl e tas sttt 2 sl il Xt 2R T § 1
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AQUILA, INC.
CASE NOS. ER-2004-0034 AND HR-2004-0024

Weighted Cost of Capital as of June 30, 2001

For Aquila, Inc. dib/a Aquita Networks MPS And
Adquila Networks L&P

Weighted Cost of Capital Using
Common Equity Return of:

Percentage Embedded

Capital Component of Capita} Cost 8.64% 9.14% 9.64%
Common Stock Equity 35.31% — 3.05% 3.23% 3.40%
Long-Term Debt 64.31% 7.632% 4.91% 4.91% 4.91%
Short-Term Debt 0.38% 3.37% 0.01% 0.01% 0.01%

100.00% 7.97% 8.15% 8.32%

Accounting Schedule 1-2




Accounting Schedule: 2
Miller
17:15  12/09/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dba Aguila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo'g Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 5-3(-03

Rate Base
Line Description Amount
{A) (B}
1 Total Plant in Service {Sch 3) 5 9,266,943
Subtract from Total Plant
2 Depreciation Reserve {sch &) H 4,923,831
3 Net Plant in Service 5 4,343,112
Add to Net Plant in Service
4 Ccash Working Capital  {Sch 8) ] 46,731
5 Materials and Supplies-Exempt 133,183
& Undigtributed Stores 18,0786
7 Prepaynments 8,641
B Steam share of Aquila prepayments 873
9 Fuel Inventory 435,787
19 Prepaid Pension Asset 1,264,154
Subtract from Net Plant
11 Federal Tax Offset s*vw**d g 5 83,034
i2 State Tax Qffset ewtdver § 14,289
13 Ccity Tax Qffset 0.0000 % 0
14 Interest Expense Offget 14.22319 % 39,733
15 Customer Advances for {onstruction [+]
16 Contribution in aid of Construction ]
17 Deferred Income Taxes-Depreciation 435,063
1B Total Rate Base ] 5,678,448
==sss=aos====

Accounting Schedule: 2-1




Accounting Schedule: 3
Miller
17:16 12/09/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dba Aguila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Total Plant in Service

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
No  Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdicticonal
(A) (B) {C) (D) (E) (F}

Lake Road Steam Productipn Plant

1 310.000 Land & Land Rights $ 289,246 § 4] B.3100 $ 0 P-1 % 24,035
2 311.000 Structures & Improvements 10,897,384 4] 7.2000 0 p-2 784,612
3 312.000 Beoiler Plant Egquipment 44,508,252 0 10.9300 0 Pp-3 4,864,752
4 314.000 Turbogenerater Units 12,389,730 Q 0.1400 0 P-4 17,346
5 315.000 Accessory Electric Egquipment 2,849,381 Q 2.2000 0 P-5 62,686
£ 316.000 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 214,468 0 8.8700 0 P-8 19,023
7 Total - 71,148,441 5 0 ] 0 $ 5,772,455
Steam Production Plant
8 310.000 Land & Land Rights g 11,524 § 0 100.0000 S 0 P-7 $ 11,524
% 311.000 Structures & Improvements 64,204 0 160.0000 0 P-8 64,204
10 312,000 Boiler Plant Egquipment 267,625 0 100.0000 0 P-3% 267,625
11 315.000 Accessory Electic Equipment 270,852 0 100.0000 0 P-1¢ 270,852
12 Total $ 614,205 3§ 0 S s} 5 614,205
Distribution Plant
13 375.000 Industrial Steam - Distr. Strt&Impr 5 75,947 3 0 10¢.0000 3 0 P-11 % 75,947
14 376.000 Industrial Steam Mains 1,491,076 ¢ 100.0000 0 P-12 1,491,076
15 1375.000 Indust Steam-City Gate Mea/Reg 585,299 0 100.C000 o P-13 585,299
16 3B0.00C Industrial Steam Services 101,492 Q 100.00C0C0 0 P-14 101,492
17 381.000 Industrial Steam Meters 290, 942 0 -100.0000 0 P-15 290, 942
18 Total ] 2,544,756 S [+ $ o S 2,544,756

Accounting Schedule:; 3-1




Aguila, Inc¢, Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam

Case: HR-04-024

12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas $-30-03

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
23
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42

General Flant

389.000
350.000
391.001
391.001
391.003
391.003
391.004
391.004
392.002
392.003
392.004
392.005
393,000
393.000
394.000
394.000
395.000
395.000
396.000
397.000
397.000
398.000
338.001

Land & Land Rights

Structures & Improvements

Office Furniture & Equipment

Office Furn & Equip - Lake Rd
General Plant Computer Hardware
Gen Plt-Computer Hardware - Lake Rd
General Computer Software

Gen Plt Comp Software - Lake Rd
Transportation Equip. - Cars
Transportation Equip. - Light Truck
Transportation Equip. Med Truck
Transportation Equip. - Heavy Truck
Stores Equipment - General Electric
Stores Edquipment - Lake Road
Tools/Shop & Garage Equip - Elec
Tools/Shop/Garage Equip - Lake Rd
Laboratory Equip - L&P Common
Laboratery Equipment - Lake Rd
Power Operated Equip-Lake Rd
Communication Equipment - Common
Communication Equip - Lake Rd
Miscellaneous Equipment - Gen Elect

Miscl Equipment - Lake Rd

Total

Total Plant in Service
Total Total Co Alloc
Company Adjustment Facter
(B} [{] (D)

H] 544,238 0 0.0000 %
4,922,591 a 0.0000
323,482 0 0.0000
421,426 0 8.4330
711,199 0 0.0000
379,932 0 B.4330
324,776 4] 0.0000
106,199 0 8.4330
16,766 0 8.4330
120,913 Q 8.43340
188,039 4] 0.8158
1,096,060 4 1.9790
12,698 0 0.0000
841 0 8.4330
1,204,869 ] 0.0000Q
436,969 0 8.4330
274,328 0 0.0000
359,404 0 8.4330
999,703 o 8.4330
1,819,483 o] ¢.0000
111,1%0 [y 8.4330
73,879 ] 0.0000C
10,234 0 8.4330

$ 14,459,819 § 0 %

Accounting Schedule:

Miller

17:15 12/09/2003

Jurisdietional
Adjustment

o o o £ 0 o o o o o O o o e 0O o o o 0 0 o o o0

P-16 $
P-17
P-18
P-19%5
P-20
P-21
F-22
P-23
P-24
B-25
P-26
P-27
P-28
P-25
P-30
P-31
P-32
P-33
P-34
P-35
P-36
P-37
P-33

adjusted

Jurisdictional

35,539
0
32,040
0
8,956
1,414
16,137
1,534
11,826
o

71

0
36,850
0
30,303
84,305
0
9,377
0

863

263,281

Accounting Schedule: 3-2




Accounting Schedule: 3
Miller
17:15  12/09/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Bnded 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Total Plant in Service

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurigsdictional Adjusted
No Acct Degscription Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(A} (B) {C) (D} (E) (F)

L&P Common Seneral Plant

43 389.00¢ Land and Land Rights $ 213,18C $ 0 0.6300 $ 0 P-39 § 1,343
44 390.001 Structures and Improvements 6,021,911 [+} 0.6300 ¢ P-40 37,938
45 391.001 Office Furniture and Equipment 38,137 0 0.6300 0 P-41 240
46 391.003 Computer Hardware 176,852 0 0.6300 0 P-42 1,114
47 391.004 Computer Software 2,937 0 ¢.6300 0 P-43 19
48 391.011 Office Machines 137,041 o 0.6300 0 P-44 863
49 392,003 Transportation Equip - Light Truck 211,612 V] 0.6300 0 P-46 1,333
50 392.004 Transportation Equip - Medium Truck 343,361 0 0.6300 0 P-47 2,163
51 392.005 Tranportaticn Equip - Heavy Truck 229,662 0 0.6300 0 P-48 1,447
52 396.006 Tramsportation Equip - Trailers 180,150 0 0.6300 0 P-49 1,135
53 393.000 Stores Equipment 5,253 0 0.6300 0 P-50 33
54 394.000 Tools, Shop & Garage Egquipment 72,513 Q 0.6300 0 P-51 457
55 396.002 Power Operated Equip - Long Life 348,908 Q 0.6300 0 P-53 2,198
56 397.000 Communications Equipment 667,873 0 0.6300 0 P-54 4,208
57 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment 20,762 0 0.6300 0 P-55 131
58 Total $ 8,670,152 % 0 $ 0 s 54,622
L&P Portion of Aquila Common Plant
59 391.001 Office Furniture & Bquipment $ 896 § 0 100.0000 § 0 PB-56 % 896
60 391.003 Computer Hardware 1,893 0 140.0000 0 P-57 1,893
61 391.004 Computer Software 10, 835 0 1¢0.0000 0 P-58 10,835
62 397,000 Communications Equipment 4,000 0 100.0000 0 P-59 4,000
63 Total $ 17,624 $ o 5 0 § 17,624

AA AR A AL LA AL AL AL AL A A s Al Al s e et e e L L Ll AR I R IR s e Rt I L LR ARSIl 2l ]

64 Tortal Plant In Serxrvice $ 97,454,997 § [ 5 o) 5 9,266,943

LAS A A SRS A SRRl Rt sl il dl sl Sttt 2RI 2 SR R RS R I TS SRS SRR SR SRRl R s IR 2L LS

Accounting Schedule: 3-3




Accounting Schedule: 4
Miller
17:15 12/09/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
' Case: HR-04-024
12 Me's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Adjustments to Total Plant

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

Accounting Schedule: 4-1




Accounting Schedule: 5
Miller
17:15  12/09/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Depreciation Expense

Line Adjusted Depreciation Depreciation
No Acct Description Jurisdictional Rate ) Expense
(n) (B) (ch (D)

Lake Road Steam Productiocn Plant

1 310,000 Land & Land Rights 3 24,036 0.0000 5 s}
2 311.000 Structures & Improvements 784,612 2.2200 17,418
3 312.000 Boiler Plant Equipment 4,864,752 4.7600 231,562
4 314.000 Turbogenerator Units 17,346 4.5500 789
& 315.000 Accessory Electric Equipment 62,686 2.6300 1,649
6 316.000 Miscellanecus Fower Flant Equipment 19,023 2.8600 544
7 Total S 5,772,455 $ 251,962
Steam Production Plant
8 310,000 Land & Land Rights 5 11,524 0.0000 3 [+
2 311.000 Stmctures & Improvements 64,204 2.2200 1,425
16 312.000 Boiler Plant Equipment 267,625 2.2200 5,541
11 315.000 Accessory Electic Equipment ’ 270,852 2.6300 7,123
12 Teotal S 614,205 $ 14,48%
Distribution Plant
13 375.000 Industrial Steam - Distr. Strt&Impr S TS, 947 2.2200 s 1,686
14 376.000 Industrial Steam Mains 1,491,076 2.2700 313,847
15 379.000 Indust Steam-City Gate Mea/Reg 585,299 2.2700 13,286
16 380.000 Industrial Steam Services 101,492 2.2700 2,304
17 381.000 Industrial Steam Meters 290,942 4.0000 11,638
18 Total $ 2,544,756 s 62,761

Accounting Schedule: 5-1




Accounting Schedule: &
Miller
17:15 12/09/2003
Agquila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Depreciation Expense

Line Adjusted Depreciation Depreciation
No  Acct Description Jurisdictional Rate Expenge
(A) (B) {c) (D)

General Plant

19 38%.000 Land & Land Rights $ [V 0.0000 $ 0
20 1390.000 Structures & Improvements ¢ 2.2200 0
21 391,001 OQffice Purniture & Eguipment 4] 4.5500 o
22 391.001 Office Furn & Equip - Lake R4 35,539 4.5500 1,617
23 391.003 General Plant Computer Hardware 0 14.2%00 0
24 391.003 Gen Plt-Computer Hardware - Lake Rd 32,040 14.2900 4,579
25 391.004 General Computer Software 0 14.2900 0
26 391.004 Gen Plt Comp Software - Lake Rd 8,956 14.2500 1,280
27 392.002 Transportation Equip. - Cars 1,414 0.0000 0
28 392.003 Transpertatieon Equip. - Light Truck 10,197 0.0000 0
29 392.004 Transportation Equip. Med Truck 1,534 0.0000 0
30 392.005 Transportation Equip. - Heavy Truck 11, B26 0.0000 0
31 393.000 Stores Equipment - General Electric [ I 3.7000 0
32 3%3.000 Stores Equipment - Lake Rcad 71 3.7000 3
33 394.000 Tools/Shop & Garage Equip - Elec 4] 3.7000 o)
34 394.000 Tools/Shop/Garage Equip - Lake Rd 36,850 3.7000 1,363
35 3295.000 Labeoratory Equip - L&P Common 0 3.4500 0
36 295.000 Laboratory Equipment - Lake Rd 30,309 3.4500 1,046
37 3196.000 Power Operated Equip-Lake Rd 84,305 0.0000 0
38 337.000 Communication Equipment - Common 0 3.4500 0
39 39%7.000 Communication Equip - Lake Rd 9,377 3.4500 324
40 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment - Gen Elect 0 4.3500 0
41 398.001 Miscl Equipment - Lake Rd BE3 4.3500 38
42 Total S 263,281 $ 10,250

Accounting Schedule: 5-2




Accounting Schedule: §
Miller
17:15  12/09/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dbha Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Depreciation Expense

Line Adjusted Depreciation Depreciation
No Acct Description Jurisdictional Rate Expense
() (B} (C} (D)

L&P Common General Plant

43 389.000 Land and Land Rights g 1,343 0.0000 g c
44 390.001 Structures and Improvements 37,938 2.2200 842
45 1391.001 Office Furniture and Equipment 240 4.5500 11
46 391.003 Computer Hardware 7 1,114 14.2900 159
47 391.004 Computer Software 13 14.2900 3
48 391.011 Office Machines 863 14.29%00 123
49 392.003 Transportation Equip - Light Truck 1,333 G.0000 0
50 3%2.004 Transportation Equip - Medium Truck 2,163 a,0000 0
51 392.005 Tranportation Equip - Heavy Truck 1,447 ¢.0000 0
52 396.006 ‘Transportation Equip - Trailers 1,135 0.0000 0
53 393.000 Stores Equipment 33 3.7000 1
S4 394.000 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 457 3.7000 17
556 396.002 Power Operated Equip - Long Life . 2,188 0.0000 0
56 397.000 Communications Equipment 4,208 3.4500 145
57 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment 131 4.3500 6
58 Total [ 54,622 b} 1,307

L&P Portion of Agquila Common Plant

59 391.001 Office Furniture & Equipment H 8396 4.5500 5 41
60 391.003 Computer Hardware 1,893 14.23%00 271
61 391.004 Computer Software 10,835 14.2900 1,548
62 397.000 Communications Eguipment 4,000 3.4500 138
63 Total s 17,624 -] 1,998

AL LR AR L A AR e L g g e T R Rl e e R R L L R a2 2 LD

64 Total Depreciation Expense 8 9,266,943 s 342,767
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Accounting Schedule: 5-3




o W N

10

11
12
13
14
15

16

Aquila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam

Case: HR-04-024

12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Lake Road Steam Production

311.000
312.000
314.000
315.G00
316.000

Structures & Improvements Lake Rd
Boiler Plant Equipment - Lake Rd
Turbogenerator Units

Acceggory Electric Equip - Lake Rd
Misgl Power Plant Equip - Lake Rd

Total

Steam Production Plant

311.000
312.000
315,000

Structures & Improvements
Boiler Plant Equipment
Accessory Electric Eguipment

Total

Distribution Plant

375.000
376.000C
379.000
380.000
381.000

Industrial Steam - Distr. Str&Impr
Industrial Steam Mains

Industrial Steam-City Gate Mea/Reg
Industrial Steam Services

Industrial Steam Meters

Total

s 4,508,558

26,898,333
8,005,311
2,282,636

172,291

$ 42,067,129

$ {15,651}

59,864
140,005

$ 27,924

750, 804
284,290
76,467
127,076

$ 1,268,561

Depreciation Reserve

Total Co
Adjustment
(¢}
s 0
0
0
¢
o
s 1]
s o
Q
0
H o]
$ 0
s}
1+
[
0
s D

Alloc

Factor

7.2000
10.9300
0.1400
2.2000
8.8700

100.0000
100.0000
100.0000

100.0000
100.0000
100. 0000
100.0000
100.0000

Accounting Schedule: &

Miller

17:15 12/09/2003

Jurisdictional

Adjustment

Adjusted
Jurisdictional
(F)
R-1 & 324,616
R-2 2,539,988
R-3 11,207
R-4 54,618
R-5 15,282
$ 3,345,711
-6 3 (15, 651)
R~ 59,864
-8 140,005
$ 184,218
R-5 § 27,924
R-10 750, 804
R-11 284,290
R-12 76,467
R-13 127,076
5 1,266,561

Accounting Schedule: 6-1



Accounting Schedule: 6
Miller
17:15% 12/09/2003
Aquila, Inec. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 2-30-03

Depreciation Reserve

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
No  RAcct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(A} {B) (<) (D} {E) (M

General Plant

1% 390,000 Structures & Improvements $ 2,175,043 % i} 0.0000 § & R-14 5 0
18 391.001 CGffice Furniture & Equipment 116,147 0 0.0000 Q0 R-1E 0
19 391.001 Office Purniture & Equip - Lake Rd 116,147 0 8.4330 0 R-16 9,795
20 391.003 General Plant Computer Hardware {34,494) 0 0.0000 o R-17 0
21 3%1.003 Gen Plt Computer Hardware - Lake Rd 31,668 0 B.4330 0 R-18 2,671
22 391,004 General Computer Software 324,776 0 0.0000 0 ER-1%9 [+
23 391.004 Gen Plt Computer Software - Lake Rd 50,037 0 8.4330 0 R-20 4,220
24 392.000 Transportation Equipment - Cars 18,766 0 4.4330 0 R-21 1,414
25 392.003 Transportation EBquip - Light Truck 95,446 0 B8.4330 0 R-22 8,049
26 392,004 Transprotation Equip - Med Truck 160,740 0 ¢.8158 0 R-23 1,311
27 392.005 Transportation Eguip. - Heavy Truck 821,250 o 1.0790 0 R-24 8,861
28 393.000 Stores Equipment - General Electric 126,900 o 0.0000 & R-25 0
29 3%3.000 Stores Equipment - Lake Rd 188 0 B8.4330 0 R-26 16
30 394.000 Tools/Shop & Garage Equip-Elect 549,986 0 0.0000 0 R-27 0
31 394,000 Tools/Shop & Garage Equip-Lake Rd 254,890 0 8.4330 0 R-28 21,495
32 39%.000 Laboratory Equipment-L&P Common 165,008 o ¢.0000 0 R-29 0
33 395.000 Laboratory Equip - Lake Rd 186,241 0 8.4330 0 R-30 15,706
34 396.000 Power Operated Egquip-Lake Rd 267,797 0 8.4330 0 R-31 22,583
35 397.000 Communication Equipment - Common 1,188,995 o] 6.0000 0 R-32 ¢
316 398.001 Miscl Equipment - Lake RdA 3,439 4] B8.4330 o R-33 230
37 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment - Gen Elect 36,656 0 0.0000 0 R-34 0
38 Total $ 6,653,626 § 0 $ 0 5 96,411

Accounting Schedule: 6-2




Accounting Schedule: 6
Miller
17:15 12/0%/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Depreciation Reserve

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
No  Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(a) (B} (c) (D) (E} (F)

L&P Common General Plant

319 330.001 Structures & Improvements s 3,121,101 & 0o Q.6300 $ Q¢ R-35 8 19,663
40 391.00%f Office Purniture & Egquipment (275, 186) o 0.63200 0 R-36 (1,734)
41 391.003 Computer Hardware £3, 363 0 0.6300 0 R-37 399
42 391.004 Computer Software 2,975 o] 0.6300 0 R-38 18
43 391.011 Office Machines €1,806 Q 0.6300 0 R-319 389
44 392.001 Transportation Equip - Light Trucks 73,659 o} 0.6300 0 R-40 464
45 392.004 Trangportation Equip - Med Trucks 315,466 Q 0.6300 0 R-41 2,013
46 392.005 Transportation Equip - Heavy Trucks 106,773 Q 0.6300 0 R-42 673
47 392.006 Trasportation Equip - Trailers 181,879 0 0.6300 0 R-43 1,146
48 393,000 Stores Equipment 3,154 o} 0.6300 0 R-44 20
4% 394.000 tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 316,186 Q 0.6300 0 R-45 228
50 396.002 Power OQOperated Equip - Long Life 160,131 [} 0.6300 0 R-46 1,009
51 3%7.000 Communications Equipment 275,927 0 0.6300 ¢ R-47 1,738
52 398.000 Miscellaneous Egquipment (2,185) 0 0.6300 0 R-48 {14)
53 Total [ 4,129,049 5 0 $ C 5 26,013
L&P Portion Of Aquila Common Plant
S4 391.001 Office Furniture & Equipment 1 126 3 o0 100¢.0000 $ 0 R-49 § 125
S5 391.002 Computer Hardware 841 o 100.0000 o R-50 841
S6 351.004 Computer Software 2,275 1,359 100.0000 o R-51 3,634
57 397.000 Communications Equipment 317 0o 100.0000 0 R-52 317
58 Total 5 3,558 § 1,389 E Q $ 4,917

bk r b bk wd bbb dr kbbb bbb bbb h bR AR rEw N w A A A AR A Tk d kb bk k R A b Ak ek bbb ddd b F T r e v h i b

59 Total Depreciation Reserve s 54,304,141 § 1,359 $ 0 -] 4,923,831
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A¢counting Schedule: 6-3




Accounting Schedule: 7
Miller
17:15 12/09/2003
Aguila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12~31-2002 ~ Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Adjustments to Depreciation Reserve

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

Fhaw R b b d kAR AR I bbbk A A ddrd bk kbbb bbb bbb b b r bbbt bbbk A dw bbb b ray

Computer Software R-51 5 1,359

LA S R R ALt A AR At X R SRR R AR A XSRSl A RS RL R AT RS S ARSI L] L
1. To adjust depreciation reserve to reflect the write-off of -] 1,35%

general plant.

[Traxler)

Accounting Schedule: 7-1




Aguila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Cash Working Capital

Test Year
Acct Description Expenses

Revenue

Lag

Lag

Accounting Schedule: 8

Preston
17:15

12/09/2003

Factor

{Col E/365}

CWC Reqg
(B) x (F)

Ww o oa = N e W

H OH B BB B
n & W N RO

17
18
13
20
21
22

23

Operaticn and Maintenance Expense

Cash Vouchers $ 2,667,387
Federal Income Taxes Withheld 71,334
State Income Taxes Withheld 20,230
FICA Taxes Withheld - Employee 35,109
Net Payroll 333,562
Accrued Vacation 12,997
Purchased Gas 2,523,726
Purchased Qil o
Injuries & Damages . 3,843
Purchased Power +]
Lake Road - Coal & Freight 1,908,162
0
i
Pension Fund Payment 1,018
Lease Payments [}
Total Operation and Maintenance Expense § 7,571,768
Taxes
Ad Valorem/Propercy Taxes ] 154,027
FICA Taxes - Employer's 35,109
Unemployment Taxes {FUTA & SUTA) 783
Corporate Franchise Taxes 0
City Franchise Taxes 76,874
Sales Taxes and Use Taxes 75,088
Total Taxes $ 341,887

41.0054
41.0054
41.0054
41.0054
41,0054
41.0054
41.0054
41.0054
41,0054
41.0054
41.0054
41.0054
41.0054
41.0054
41.0054

41.0054
41.0054
41.0054
41.0054
41.0054
41.0054

44.1400
16.2733
18.4940
16.2689
13.3B44
365.0000
37.6600
47.3700
388.0000
45.2600
25.0000
0.0000
0.0000
20.0000
67.3200

193.0000
16.2689
87,7299

(78.0000)

46.9038
4,3800

(3.1346)
24.7321
22.5114
24.7365
27.6210

{323.9946}
3.3454

(6.3646)

(346.9945)

{4.2546)
16.0054
41.0054
41.0054

(48.9946)
{26.3146}

(152.9946)
24.7365

(46.7245)
119.0054

(5.8984)
36.6254

{6.008588)
0.067759
0.061675
0.067771
0.075674

{0.887656)
0.009165

{0.017437}

(0.850670}

(0.011656}
0.043850
0.112344
0.112344

{0.134232)

{0.072095)

{0.416424)
0.,067771

(0.128012}
0.326042

{D.016160)
0.100344

$ {22,908)
4,834
1,248
2,379

25,272
{11,537}
23,130

[+
{3,653)

0
B3,673

5 102,301

S (64,141)
2,379

(101)

0

(1,242)

7,535

$ {55,570}

L L L L A R R e e R a2 R e e e R R R e TR R R Il R R 22 R R RS AL L e R e L sl il s

Z4

Total Cash Working Capital Reg

$ 46,731
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Acocounting Schedule: 8-1




EN B Bn IBE BN N By B O SE B e e

IR N aan

R N S wm

Accounting Schedule: 9
Williams
17:15  12/08/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-023

Income Statement

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adijusted
No  Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(A} (B) {c) {D) {E) {F)

Operating Revenues

1 456,000 Industrial Sales 5 6,641,575 § 282,89% 100.0000 § 0 5-1 § 6,924,474
2 450.000 Forfeited Discounts 7,438 0 100.0000 0 5-2 7,438
3 Rent From Steam Property 0 0 100.0000 0 S-3 0
4 495.000 Other Steam Revenues o 0 100.000CC o -4 Q
S Total $ 6,645,013 § 282,899 5 0 ) 6,931,912

Accounting Schedule: $-1




Aguila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas $-30-03

Income Statement

Accounting Schedule:

Williams
17:15 12/09/2003

9

Ww o =1 o

10
i1
12
13
14
15
18
17
18
19
29
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
3z
33
34
a5
36
a7
3g
39

40

Operation & Maintenance Expense

730.3100
730.200
730,300
76G.100
761,000
765.000
767.000
7€8.000
301.000
902.000
903,000
904,000
905.000
907,000
909.000
910.0¢00
211.000
9312.000
913.000
916.000
920.000
921.000
822.000
923.000
924,000
925.000
926.000
927.000
928.000
929.400
230.100
930.200
931.000
935.000

Steam Expense Transfer - Fuel
Steam Expense Transfer - Operations
Steam Expense Transfer - Maint
Operation Supervision & Engineering
Maing/Services

Maint Supervision & Engineering
Maintenance of Lines

Maintenance of Meters

Supervision - Customer Accounts
Meter Reading Expense

Customer Records & Collections
Uncollectible Accounts

Miscl Customer Accts Expense
Supervision - Customer Services
Information & Instructional Adver
Migel Customer Serv & Info Expense
Supervision - Sales
Demonstration/Selling Expenses
Advertising Expenses
Miscellaneocus Sales Expense
Admistrative/General Salaries
Office Supplies & Expenses

Admin Expense Transferred-cCredit
Outsgside Services

Property Insurance

Injuries & Damages

Employee Pension/Benefits
Franchise Requirements
Regulatory Commission Expense
Duplicate Charges - Credit
General hdvertising Expensges
Migscellanecus General Expenses
Rents - General

Maintenance of General Plant

Total

Total
Company

3,827,69%
752,947
59,674
125,979

0

o

¢

0

131,881
498,154
927,780
634,955

3

88,7
173,181
12,131
12,389
20,355
55,375
183,371
2,612,355
3,045,111
(421,673)
1,148, 960
318,138
231, 975
(1,228,237)
0

334,181
{210,109)
0

192,337
72,522
169,333

13,769,523

Total Co
Adjustment

$

1,403,337
955,736

o o o a o

{1,322)
16,210
{B,315)
15

0

1,871
{31,049)
141
1,199
(1,394}
(33,021)
255
(208,756}
(1,109,234)
24,615
{188,078}
956,953
B91, 806
3,342,456
0
{58,449}
0

o
(92,4186)
{11,159)
{12,418}

5,835,185

Alioc

Factor

1¢0.0000 §
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
¢.0000
0.0000
0.9009
0.0000
0.G0c0
0.0000
2.6300
2.3500
3.3400
2.3%300
10.8600
1.0800
2.6400
3.0200
3.0200
7.3200
2.1600
2.1600
2.7300
8.4300

Jurisdictional

Adjustment

s-5
5-6
g7
s-8
5-9
s-10
§-11
s-12
5-13
5-14
5-15
5-16
8-17
s-18
8-19
5-20
s-21
5-22
5-23
S-24
5-28%
5-26
§-27
5-28
s-29
5-30
111,341 S-31
0 s-32
1,023 S-33
0 5-34
0 s-35
0 s-36
0 5-37
0 S-38

o O Q0 06 o o0 8 0 D 860 0 0 o 9 o o0 o o000 o 0 o e o0 00 a

112,364

Adjusted

Jurisdictional

5 5,231,033
1,708,683
59,674
125,979

Q

o 0o e O c 0o o0 o o O o 0o 9 0

0
63,215
45,493
(13,262)
28,154

138,475
12,137
167,156
o

9,350
(15, 380)
o

2,158
1,675
13,228

s 7,577,788

Accounting Schedule: 9-2
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:15  12/09/2003
Aquila, In¢. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated ¥Yor Known & Meas 3-30-03

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
Nc Description Adjustment Adjustment

LA SRR 2 A et i SRRl Rl AR Rl Rt Rl ARl iR i ARl sl it ly]

Industrial Sales 5-1 8 282,89%

LR AR A A2 R 2L a s AR s ARl E LR AR i Rl R AR RIS IR TR RS AR ARt Rl Rl d Y]

1, Te adjust test year revenue to reflect the annualization of ] 438,993
rate switching.
(Pyatte)

2, To adjust test year revenue to reflect the large customer $ {156,099)
annualization.

(Pyatte)

LA RS SRS ARl R Rl il Rl ettt iRl il il Rl RIS R R Rt Rl d iRt Rl ] )]

Steam Expense Transfer - Fuel 5-5 s 1,403,337

NN AR TR R R TR S kb b hd b T T T A r AR r bbbk FFd bbb r Pt r b b r bbb AR R AR A TR NS

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the Staff's $ 1,403,337
annualization of the fuel expense transfer to Steam
expenses.

(Vesely}

ok kbbb kd bbbk ke r bbbk b bdd bbbkt bbbk b b bbb hh kA I AR Rk kbbb bbbk bbbk Rk bR RN AT

Steam Expense Transfer - Operations 5-6 s 355,736

LA AR AL A ALl 2l ARt 2l LAttt Rl A s Rl ER ALl AR XAt e

1. Toa adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 955,736
the steam transfer credit from L&PF Elect.

[(Traxler)

kA R R AR A AN NN kA A A AR AT N AT AR AR AN A rrrdddh b dd b d b d bbb bbbk bdrhhd e

Supervision - Customer Accounts 5-13 3 (1,322)

LA R a Rl id il ettt ittt sd R R Rt il s Rt ittt il il st andss )]

1. Teo adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of 5 4,655
payrell at Sept. 30, 2003.
(Eaves)

2. To adjust test year expense to reflect the disallowance of S {216)
advertising expenses.
{Miller)

Accounting Schedule: 10-1




Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:15  12/09/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Adjustments to Income Statement

adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost s (1,139}
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.
{Eaves)
4, To adjust test year expense to reflect S$taff's elimination $ {1,208)

of corporate restructuring costs.

(Hyneman)

5. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at Auqust factors $ (3,413)
(CS-16A} .
(Hymeman)

LA AR LR Lo s A ARt il sl il ittt st Rttt at il a it ittt iR 2dd il a2l s s

Meter Reading Expense S-14 $ 16,210

AEAAA AL A LSRR R R Rt a i 2R st R s it L RS RR R sR YY)

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 21,551

payrcll at Sept. 30, 2003.

{Eaves}

2, To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost $ (5,272}
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.
{Eaves)

3. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's elimination $ (18]
of corpeorate restructuring costs.
(Hyneman}

4. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors $ (51)
(CS-164) .
{Hyneman)

AR A AR S A AR AR ARl ol ARl i i Rl Rttt il d R R iRl sl sttt s s

Customer Records & Collections 8-15 § (8,315}

L R L L R L A L T e e T YT IS e T R e T 2 28

1. Te adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 27,352
payroll at Sept. 30, 2063.

[Eaves)

Accounting Schedule: 10-2




Accounting Schedule: 10

Williams
17:15  12/09/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 5-30-03

Adjustments to Income Statement

adj Tetal Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
2. To include in the cost of service interest costs asscociated $ 17,571

with the sale of accounts receivables.

{Preston}

3. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of S 7,922
postage expense.
{Preston}

4. To adjust test year payroll expense Lo remove Cost s {6,691}

associated with the corporate fimancial restyructuring.

(Eaves)

§, To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's elimination [ {14,354)
of corporate restructuring costs,
(Hyneman}

6. To reflect non-labor corporate costg at August factors 3 (40,515}
{CS-16a) .
{Hyneman)

TRl 2 A 2222 R R Rl Rl a2 Rl it sl sl st il LAt a il il 2l s it il st il sadl

Uncollectible Accounts 5-16 i 15

PR A R AL Rl AR L A L R R A A AT R R RS R R e A SRS R Al s Rl R s Rl Rl R iRl Rttt iR sl Ed ]

1. Te adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's elimination $ 4
of corporate restructuring costs.

{Hyneman}

2. Te reflect nen-labor corporate costs at August factors 3 11
{CS-16A) .
(Hyneman)

PR 2 TS L e R e L R R R e S R IR R R R R A AR R RISl e s Il

Supervision - Customer Services 5-18 -3 1,871

'Y 2ITIE2222232 2222 RS RS LA SRR SRR LS A RS AR R LA A RSl R SR A AR A e Rl ittt d sl
1., To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 3,938

payroll at Sept. 30, 2003.

(Eaves)

Accounting Schedule:

10-3




Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:15 i2/09/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dba Aguila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas $-310-03

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
2. To adjust test year payroll expense toc remove cost E (963)

associated with the corporate financial restructuring.

({Eaves)

3. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's elimination ] {289)
of corporate restructuring cests.

{Hyneman}

4. To reflect non-labor ¢orporate costs at ARugust factors $ {815}
(C5-16R) .
(Hyneman)

AASA LA AL AR RS LRSS d ARl e X At 222222 2RSS IR TRl R Tl L Ry L R e

Information & Ingtructional Adver §-19 -] (31,049)

A b b bbb A A ARl SRSl RS Rl Rt al i Lt T AT Al Sl 2 Rl 2 R R

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of ] 5,114
payroll at Sept. 30, 2003.

(Eaves)

2. To adjust test year expense to reflect the disallowance of ] {29,266)
advartising expenses.
{(Miller)

3. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost 3 {1,2581)
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.
(Eaves)

4. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's elimination s (1,477)

of corporate restructuring costs.
{Hyneman)

5. To reflect ncn-labor corporate costs at August factors S (4,169}

(CS-16A} .
({Hyneman)

Accounting Schedule: 10-4




Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:15  12/09/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas %-30-02

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

LA AR S S Al s AR Rl d RSl it LSSt Y E R g Ry Ry R Y R R R T R R R R A )

Miscl Customer Serv & Info Expense 5-20 S 141

b AR AR SRS ALl ALl A e e A AL I R L e Rl Ll L T T R T T R P e e e "

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of § 525
payroll at Sept. 30, 2003,

{Eaves)

2. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost $ {128}
asgociated with the corporate financial restructuring.
(Eaves)

3. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's elimination $ (67)

of corpecrate restructuring costs.

{Hyneman)

4. To reflect non-labor corporate c¢osts at August factors S (189}
(C&-16a} .
(Hyneman}

LAAAL L LA L LS LAl St Rl Alliit il s dd iRl il s sl ERS LSRR RS ISR T Y R R e

Supervision - Sales §-21 |1 1,399

LA AR A AL AL AL LA LRl Al s s ARl a ettt d a2l a2 P22 RIS R Rttt ey

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annmualization of s 737

payroll at Sept. 30, 2003,

(Eaves)

2. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost $ (180
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.
{Eaves)

3. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's elimination % 220

of corporate restructuring costs.

(Hyneman}
4. To reflect nen-labor corporate costs at August factors $ 6§22

{C5-16A) .
{Hyneman}

Accounting Schedule: 10-5
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:15  12/09/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas $-30-03

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
5. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors $ {1,310}
(C5-16A).
{Hyneman)

PR g PP R R 2R R R R R R R TR R R LR R R R L LS AR R AR R R S A AR LAl Al Rl Rl Ali Rl

Misgellaneous Sales Expense 5-24 S 25%

2222222322222 X et P PR S R A R R R T Y SR YL R A RS S SRS 22 A R 2 A R dddad it LRt sdd sty dd

1. Te adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 5,317
payroll at Sept. 30, 2003.

(Eaves)

2. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost ] (1,301}
agssociated with the corporate financial restructuring.
[Eaves)

3. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's elimination $ {984)

of corporate restructuring costs.

{Hyneman)

4, To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors 3 (2,777}
(CS-16Rh) .
{Hyneman)

PS 22 AT LR AR SIS A LA S A R R A2 R R SRR AR P R R RIS R Rl Rl ARl nh sl Al s sl l h b

Admistrative/General Salaries §-25 s {208,756}

T2 222 T e E e Y A LA R ey e e e R R A R A A S L s i AR add bbb bl A il il bl

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of s 106,191
payroll at Sept. 30, 2003.
(Eaves)

2. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost $ (25,976)
associated with the corporate financial restructuring.
{Eaves)

3. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's elimination $ {2,938)

of corporate restructuring cests.
{Hyneman)

Accounting Schedule: 10-7




Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:15 12/09/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-33-2002 - Updated For Fnown & Meas 9-30-03

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description ) Adjustment Adjustment
4. To remove corporate allocated restructuring costs (CS-10) $ (277,751}
included in per book expense.
{Hyneman}
5. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors $ (8,285)
(CS-16A) .
(Hyneman)

LA AL AR AR AR S A A AR R Rl R L L Y T L 2 R L R L L L L L T T Ly e

Office Supplies & Expenses 5-26 3 {1,109, 234}

LA AL AL AL AR AA AR Rt Rl sl 2l Rl g L d L L R g A U I A SRS

1. Te adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of 3 1,427
postage expense.
{Preston]

2. To adjust test year expense to refelect the disallowance of $ (25,637)
Pues and Donations expense.
(Miller)

3. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's elimination S (B5, 443)
of corporate restructuring costs.
{Hyneman)

4. To adjust test year expense to eliminate interest charged to ] {15, 991)
this account by corporate.
[Hyneman}

5. To remove corporate allocated restructuring costs (CS-10) S {5,413)

included in per book expense.

{Hyneman)

6. To remove corporate allocated TransUCU costs (CS-56) - (237,971)
inecluded in per bhook expense.
{Hyneman)

7. To remove corporate allocated prior period payroll cost $ (493,039}

(C5-83) from test year expense.
{Hyneman)

Accounting Schedule: 10-8
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:15 12/08/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
1Z Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

LA R A AR AR RS R s LY R ARl eSS LSRR LSRR S RA LIRSS R 22T LT R

Property Insurance 5-29 $ 956,953

LA A S A LR L A d il 2 IR A A sl e S R R LA A R RIS I A2 R R Rt X LR LT ey

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of 3 956, 953
Insurance premiums.
{Miller)

hARL AR A AR R AR A AR E 22 R AR AR R e a R i T RS RSN L A RS2 R AR R R I L R R

Injuries & Damages 5-30 $ 891, B06

LA R A RS RS S Sl iRttt Al iit Rt R 2RSSR ISR SRR ARl R ISR S RS2 L)

1. To adjust test year expense to annualize the Injuries and $ 208,380
Damages costs.
(Miller)

2. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 703,870

Ingurance premiums.
{Miller}

3. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's eliminaticn -] (5,348)
of corporate restructuring costs.

{Hyneman}

4. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors 3 (15,036)
(Cs-16n) .
{Hyneman)

bAA A RS A SRS s sttt il it iRl i IR SRS 2Ll R e R R R

Employee Pension/Benefits 58-31 $ 3,342,456 5 111,341

LA A AR AL L R RSl Ll R e RS R e Rl I RS R R TR L L R R Rl R R R R e

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ {42, 091)
the employer's share of health, dental and vision expense.
(Eaves)

2. To adjust test year expense to refelect the disallowance of s {15}

Dues and Donations expense.
(Miller)

Accounting Schedule: 10-10
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:15  12/09/2003
Agquila, Inc. Dba Aguila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Epded 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Adjustments to Income Statement

Total Co Mo Juris
Description Adjustment Adjustment
To adiust test year pesion expense to reflect the ERISA § 4,144,725
contribution for pension cost.
{Traxler)
Te adjust test year expense to reflect the amortization of % 111,341
the prepaid pension assets.
{Traxler)
To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ (4,552)
the employer ESOP expense.
{Eaves)}
To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ {12,755)
the employer's share of 401K Expense.
{Eaves)
To adjust test year expende to remove the over accrual of ] (354,115}
medical, dental and wvision insurance expense.
(Eaves)
To adjust test year pensions and benefits expense to remove $ {147,031)
the corporate allocated charges for Aquila‘'s Supplemental
Executive Retirement Program (SERP) .
{Hyneman)
To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's elimination ] (26,B98)
of corporate restructuring costs.
(Hyneman)
To remove corporate allocated restructuring costs (CS-10) § {126,426)
included in per bhook expense.
{Hyneman)
To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors 5 {75,920)
(CS-16A) .
(Hyneman}
To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of % (12, 468)

2003 OPEBR costs.

{Traxler}

Accounting Schedule: 106-11




Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:15  12/09/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dba Aguila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
Nc Descriptiom Adjustment Adjustment

P 2222222 2 2222 2 2R A2 TR TSR S AR AR S AR 222222 R o X XSSt a st ittt atlll il bl i bhd

Regulatory Commisaion Expense 5-133 8 (58,449) $ 1,023

B 2 2 2 2 A 2 AR R e R R R A R e S L L L L R R RS SRR LSS LS E LR d ARt n bl bl

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annulaization of § 1,023
the PSC assessment.
{Miller)

2. To adjust test vear expense to reflect the annualizationo of ] (58, 826}
the rate case expense.
(Miller)

3. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's elimination s 99
of corporate restructuring costs.

{Hyneman)

4. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at Auwgust factors 3 278
{CS-16A) .

(Hyneman)

2222232222222y SR T Y F R S R A S S LR R R RS R RS LR AR R A Rl LIttt Al llll

Miscellanecus General Expenses S-36 '$ (92, 416)

T2 222222222222 2 2 e e e T R R S R L R R R A A PR RS e S aIal E e L S L R L R R R R e R Ll sttt s

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of 5 613
payroll at Sept. 30, 2003.

(Eaves)

2. To adjust test year expense to refelect the disallowance of $ (76,907)
Dues and Donations expense.
{Miller)

3. To adjust test year expense to reflect the disallowance of s (94}
advertising expenses.
(Miller)

4, To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost -] {150}

associated with the corporate financial restructuring.
{Eaves)

Accounting Schedule: 10-12




Accounting Schedule: 10
Williams
17:15 12/09/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-3:1-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
5. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's elimination $ {4,154}
of corporate restructuring costs.
(Hyneman)
6. To reflect non-labor corperate costs at August factors $ {11, 724)
(CS-16A) .
(Hyneman)

AR AR SRR 2 sl ARt i Rttt Rl il e TR e e I eI T ISR L LR L T

Rents - General S-37 5 (11,159)

AAA A A SR AL LA Al SRl e s Rl a s 2R AL 222 SRS A R SRR A Y 2L R )

1. Te adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's elimination § (2,919)
of corporate restructuring costs.
{Hyneman)

2. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors $ (8,240)
(C5-16R) .
(Hyneman)

AR A AR AR R SRR R ARl Al Rl e s R Rl 2 L R R R R R X L R

Maintenance of General Plant 5-38 $ {12, 418)

LA A A L L L e L A A AR 2 s s 2R R R R R R R L Ry R R R Y R R R R

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of 5 1,652
payroll at Sept. 30, 2003,
{Eaves)

2. To adjust test year payroll expense to remove cost % (404}

agssociated with the corporate financial restructuring.
[(Eaves)

3. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's elimination $ (3,575}
of corporate restructuring costs.
{Hyneman}

4, To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors S (10,091)

{CS-16A) .
{Hyneman)

Accounting Schedule: 10-13




Accounting Schedule: 10
williams
17:15 12/03/2003
Adquila, In¢. Dbha Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case; HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 5-3G-03

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Teotal Co Mo Juris
Ko Description Adjustment Adjustment

tZ LA LA LA AT S LI AR R AR AR RS S XSS RS S L AL R 2 a RS R sl sl R R i Rl Rl Rt iR da Rl d el dd Ll

Amortization of Other Plant S-42 S 24,382

TR AR AT TR AT AR AT T AT ARk AT d b AT erdrrd bt v bbb dddaddodrrrrdtddrrdbrtrbrrdtrrbrrirdtrdbrd

1. To reflect cost of removal expenditures and salvage proceeds 5 . 24,382
on an ongoing normalized level,

(Featherstone)

A 22223 A2l L2l Xl i 2l IS iRl el d oAl dl i il alid il alia il sttt sttt dld )]

Taxeg Other Than Income Taxes 5-44 s {289,083}

dhddkkddrrrhd bbbkt b rh bk Rk bk kA R R R AR AR RN AT AN R A bbb b A btk b d bkt bbb d A

1. Toc adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ {53,343}
FICA taxes associated with the annualized payrecll at Sept.
30, 2003.
(Baves)

2. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annulaization of S (26,466}

the Medicare porticn of FICA taxes associated with
annualized payroll at Sept, 30, 2003.

{Baves}

1., To adjust test expense to reflect the annualization of FUTA s (2,802)
taxes associated with the annualized payroll at Sept. 30,
2003.

(Eaves)

4. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of $ 2,592
MO SUTA taxes associated with annualized payroll at Sept.
30, 2003.

{Baves)

5. To adjust test year expense to reflect the annualization of ] (194,110}
property taxes.
(Miiler)

6. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's elimination 5 3,885

of corporate restructuring costs.

{Hymeman)

Accounting Schedule: 10-14




Accounting Schedule:
Williams
17:1%  12/069/2003
Agquila, Inc. bba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Fnown & Meas 9-30-~03

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
7. To reflect non-labor corporate costs at August factors $ 10,964
{CS-16A}.
(Hyneman}
8. To adjust test year expense to reflect Company adjustment 5 (29,803)
C5-10.
(Hyneman)

AT AR RN AT TR T I NI RANATAARE AN AN A RR NI R v R bbb r bbb d e r b d bbb wr Tkt wirdr

Amort. of Excess Deferred Inc Taxes 5-47 ] 6,010,724

L e R L e T R R T R T S22 2 S22 S S 2 S L2 RS R 2 R 22 s

1., To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's annualization ] 6,010,724
of the Amort. of Excess Deferred Inc. Taxes.

{Harris)

10

Accounting Schedule: 10-15




Acccunting Schedule: i
Harris
17:18 12/09/2003
Aquila, Inc. Dba Aquila MNetworks L&P - Steam
Cage: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Income Tax

Test 7.97% B8.15% 8.32%
Line Year Return Return Return
{a) (B} (c) (D) (E)

LR R TR E e e R e R 2 2 e R A R R e e e R A R R R R R e e e e A e S e s R A A R s e e L L

1 Net Income Before Taxes {5ch 9) $ {1,161,195) $ 541,253 <) 558, 911 $ 575,584

LA A A AR AR AL SRR ALl et sl a2 i Al el d sttt sl Rl il R X2t RS T AR s ARt iR 222 d 2]

Add to Net Income Before Taxes
2 Book Depreciation Expense s 343,283 s 343,283 b4 343,283 5 343,283

3 Total § 343,283 $ 343,283 $ 343,283 s 343,283

Subtr from Net Income Before Taxes

4 Interest Expense 4.9200 % 5 275,380 ] 27%,380 $ 279,380 8 279,380
5 Straight Line Tax Depreciation 335,010 335,010 335,010 335,010
& Tax Depreciation Over St/Line Tax 0 0 o} 4
7  Total 3 614,390 5 614,390 5 614,390 $ 614,390

AL AR AR RS SRR AR AR AR L el el LI A Iy e e RS AL I R RIS e L R A S s e el s

8 Net Taxable Income § (1,432,302) H] 270,146 5 287,804 $ 304,477

LA AL A LA R R s e R R R e R Ry el e e R R A R e A R r R R e e R e R R L R L e e R R LR L

Provisicn for Federal Income Tax

9 Net Taxable Income -] (1,432,302} $ 270,146 $ 287,804 5 304,477
10 Deduct Missouri Income Tax 100.0 % $ 0 -] 14,289 s 15,189 5 16,038
11 Deduct City Income Tax 0 ] ~Q 4]
12 Federal Taxable Inccome {1,432,302) 2355, B57 272,615 288,439
13 Total Federal Tax 3 ) ] 83,034 S 89,570 s 95, 741

Provigion for Missouri Income Tax

14 Net Taxable Income $ (1,432,302) 5 270,146 5 287,804 s 304,477
15 Deduct Federal Income Tax 0.0 % ] V] s 41,517 s 44,785 s 47,871
186 Deduct City Income Tax \] [+] o 0
17 Missouri Taxable Income {1,432,302) 228,629 243,019 256,607
18 Total Missouri Tax 4 4] S 14,289 3 15,18% -1 16,038

Accounting Schedule: 11-1 ‘



Accounting Schedule: 11
Harris
17:15  12/09/2003
Agquila, Inc. Dba Aquila Networks L&P - Steam
Case: HR-04-024
12 Mo's Ended 12-31-2002 - Updated For Known & Meas 9-30-03

Income Tax

Provision for City Income Tax
19 Net Taxable Income

W

{1,432,302) $ 270,146 $ 287, 804 5 304,477
20 Deduct Federal Income Tax % 0 $ 83,034 ] 845,570 5 95, 741
21 Deduct Missouri Income Tax 1] 14,289 15,189 16,038
22 City Taxable Income . (1,432,302) 172,823 183,045 192,698

23 Total City Tax s o] s 0 H 0 S [}

Summary of Provision for Income Tax
24 Federal Income Tax $ 0 $ 83,034 - 85,5870 $ 95, 741
25 Missouri Income Tax 0 14,28% 15,189 16,038
26 City Income Tax 0 o 0 0

Deferred Income Taxes
28 Deferred Investment Tax Credit $
29 Deferred Repair Allowance

30 Deferred Tax Pepreciation

0
0
0
31 amort of Deferred Tax Depreciation 0
32 Amort of Repair Allewance 0
33 Amort of Deferred ITC 1]
34 Deferred Unbilled 0

15  Total 5 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
***ti***ttiii*itifﬁ'*f****i*i**titit‘ittitiiiiiiﬁ*’tﬁi0*'********i**'t*f***t**t"t**iilt*tti**t**iiif***t**tiit**i**ii**f*i*

36 Total Income Tax -] 0 ] 97,323 $ 104,759 ] 111,779

LA A AR A ARl et il sl il sttt ddad it sl lilod ARl IR IR S ST L RS LR L R R R R R

Accounting Schedule: 131-2

I 27 Total $ ¢ s 27,323 5 104,759 s 111,779




